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KANSAS CITY CHIEFS (1-0)

PITTSBURGH STEELERS (1-0)

Saturday, Aug. 17,2019 - 7:30 p.m. (ET) - Heinz Field - Pittsburgh, Pa.

PRESEASON GAME #2

Kansas City Chiefs (1-0)
at
Pittsburgh Steelers (1-0)

DATE: Saturday, Aug. 17,2019 | KICKOFF:7:30 p.m. ET
SITE: Heinz Field (68,400) - Pittsburgh, Pa.
PLAYING SURFACE: Natural Grass
TV COVERAGE: CBS (locally KDKA-TV, channel 2)
ANNOUNCERS: Bob Pompeani (play-by-play)

PITTSBURGH STEELERS
2019 SCHEDULE

PRESEASON (1-0)

Friday, Aug. 9

TAMPA BAY

Saturday, Aug. 17 KANSAS CITY

Sunday, Aug. 25
Thursday, Aug. 29

@ Tennessee
@ Carolina

W, 30-28 (KDKA)
7:30 p.m. (KDKA)
8 p.m. (KDKA)
7 p.m. (KDKA)

REGULAR SEASON (0-0)

Sunday, Sept. 8

@ New England

8:20 p.m. (NBC)

Charlie Batch (analyst) | Missi Matthews (sideline) Sunday, Sept. 15 SEATTLE 1p.m. (FOX)
. Sunday, Sept. 22 @ San Francisco 4:25 p.m. (CBS)
LOCAL RADIO: Steelers Radio Network Monday, Sept. 30 CINCINNATI 8:15 p.m. (ESPN)
WDVE-FM (102.5)/WBGG-AM (970) Sunday, Oct. 6  BALTIMORE* 1 p.m. (CBS)
ANNOUNCERS: Bill Hillgrove (play-by-play) Sunday, Oct. 13 @ L.A. Chargers* 8:20 p.m. (NBC)
Tunch likin (analyst) | Craig Wolfley (sideline) Sunday, Oct. 20 BYE WEEK
Monday, Oct. 28  MIAMI 8:15 p.m. (ESPN)
A LOOK AT THE COACHES Sunday, Nov.3  INDIANAPOLIS* 1 p.m. (CBS)
Pittsburgh Steelers Head Coach Mike Tomlin Sunday, Nov. 10  L.A. RAMS* 4:25 p.m. (FOX)
Overall regular-season record: 125-66-1 (.659)/13th season Thursday, Nov. 14 @ Cleveland 8:20 p.m. (FOX, Amazon)
Regular-season record with Pittsburgh: 125-66-1 (.659)/13th season Sunday, Nov. 24 @ Cincinnati* 1 p.m. (CBS)
Playoff Record/Years: 8-7 (.533)/eight years Sunday, Dec. 1 CLEVELAND 4:25 p.m. (CBS)
Kansas City Chiefs Head Coach Andy Reid Sunday, Dec. 8 @ Arizona® 4:25 p.m. (CBS)
Overall regular-season record: 195-124-1 (.611)/21st season Sunday, Dec. 15 BUFFALO 1 p.m. (CBS)
Regular-season record with Kansas City: 65-31 (.677)/Sixth season Sunday, Dec. 22 @N.Y. Jets” ! p.m. (CBS)
Sunday, Dec. 29 @ Baltimore* 1 p.m. (CBS)

Playoff Record/Years: 12-14 (.462)/14 years

www.steelers.com

For all of the most up-to-date information on the
Pittsburgh Steelers, visit the team’s official website

at www.steelers.com Updated daily, the website has
the most extensive information on upcoming games
and the most comprehensive news on the Steelers.

* - Times may change due to flexible scheduling

POSTSEASON

Sat.-Sun., Jan. 4-5

Sat.-Sun., Jan. 1
Sunday, Jan. 19
Sunday, Jan. 26
Sunday, Feb. 2

Wild Card Weekend

1-12 Divisional Playoff Games
Conference Championships
Pro Bowl (Orlando, Fla.)
Super Bowl LIV (Miami, Fla.)

NOTE: All times are Eastern | Home games in Bold CAPS
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MEDIA NOTES

— WEEKLY PRESS CONFERENCE —
Steelers’ Head Coach Mike Tomlin will conduct a press conference on
Thursday, Aug. 15, at approximately 11:30 a.m. in the Steelers’ press
conference room in Saint Benedict Hall at Saint Vincent College.

— OFFICIAL STEELERS WEBSITE —
Media and fans can read about the latest Steelers news on the official
Steelers website. The site, www.steelers.com, features breaking news
statistics, player biographies and much more.

— MEDIA-ONLY SECTION OF www.steelers.com —
The Steelers Media Relations Department offers a “Media-Only” section
on steelers.com. Go to www.steelers.com/media use the password
"steelersmedia". All press releases, credential requests and media
information are available.

— NFLCOMMUNICATIONS.COM —
Journalists worldwide have access to the dedicated media website
featuring news from the NFL and its teams. Daily releases, statistics,
domestic and international NFL updates and other information
about the NFL are available.

STEELERS NATION HD RADIO

Steelers Nation Radio is a 24-hour/day HD radio station
dedicated specifically to the Pittsburgh Steelers. It can be
heard on www.steelers.com, the official Steelers app or the
iheart app on your smartphone, and at 102.5 WDVE HD2.
A daily schedule of what is on Steelers Nation HD Radio
is available at www.facebook.com/steelersnationradio.

STEELERS RADIO COVERAGE

For the 21st consecutive year, WDVE-FM (102.5) and WBGG-AM (970)
are carrying all Steelers games.

Additionally, Steelers games can be heard on a 48-station network
spanning Pennsylvania, West Virginia, Ohio, Maryland, New York and
South Carolina. All Steelers games will be broadcast in both English and
Spanish on Steelers.com.

For the 26th straight season, Bill Hillgrove serves as the “Voice of the
Steelers” and handles play-by-play duties for the broadcast. Joining Hill-
grove for his 22nd season as an expert analyst is Tunch lIkin, the former
Steelers All-Pro offensive tackle. Joining the team for his 18th season is
former Steelers offensive lineman Craig Wolfley, who provides sideline
analysis. In her first year, Missi Matthews will be on the sidelines for
Week 3 of the preseason against the Titans and throughout the regular
season.

Fans in Mexico can also listen to Steelers broadcasts on Grupo Im-
agen and games are heard on www.steelers.com/espanol. Stations on
the Steelers Radio Network include:

FLAGSHIP STATIONS
WDVE-FM (102.5)
WBGG-AM (970)

PENNSYLVANIA OHIO

Altoona-WVAM (1430) Fremont-WOHF (92.1)
Altoona-WRKY (104.9) Marietta-WJAW (630)
Beaver Falls-WBVP (1230) Youngstown-WNIO (1390)
Beaver Falls-WMBA (1460) MARYLAND

Bedford-WBVE (107.5) Cumberland-WRQE (106.1)

Butler-WISR (680) :
Chambersburg-WCHA (800) Hagerstown-WHAG (1410)
VIRGINIA

Clarendon-WKNB (104.3)

Clarion-WCCR (92.7) Vienna-WDMX (100.1)
Cooperstown-WUUZ (107.7)
DuBois-WIFT (102.1)
DuBois-WKFT (101.3)
Erie-WRKT (104.9)
Johnstown-WNTJ (1490)
Johnstown-WRKW (99.1)
Latrobe-WCNS (1480)
Milton-WVLY (100.9)
Saegertown-WUZZ (94.3)
Somerset-WNTI (990)
Starview-WONN (92.7)
State College-WQWK (1450)
Uniontown-WMBS (590)
Washington-WJPA (1450)
Williamsport-WCXR (99.3)
Williamsport-WZXR (103.7)

WEST VIRGINIA
Fairmont-WRLF (94.3)
Fairmont-WMMN (920)

New Martinsville-WXCR (92.3)

THIS WEEK’S SCHEDULE

SUNDAY, AUG. 11

+ No media availability

MONDAY, AUG. 12

+ Players day off
+ No media availability

TUESDAY, AUG. 13

* Practice 2:55-5 p.m.

+ Coach Tomlin press
conference in Benedict Hall
11:30 a.m.

+ Players available coming
off the field after practice

+ Assistant coaches
unavailable

(Subject to change)

WEDNESDAY, AUG. 14

+ Practice 2:55 - 5 p.m.

* Player availability outside
the locker room
11am.-1pm.

+ Assistant coach available

upon request
+ Players available coming off
the field after practice
+ Coach Tomlin available
following afternoon practice

www.steelers.com

+ Coach Tomlin press
conference in Benedict Hall
11:30 a.m.

+ Assistant coach available
upon request
+ Players available coming off
the field after practice

* Practice 2:55- 5 p.m. + No media availability Home Game
+ Player availability outside vs. Kansas City Chiefs
the locker room (Heinz Field)
11am.-1pm. KDKA-TV,
Channel 2



54TH YEAR AT SAINT VINCENT
COLLEGE

The Steelers are celebrating their 54th Training Camp at
Saint Vincent College in Latrobe,
Pa., this summer.

Pittsburgh has called Saint Vin-
cent College its “summer home” @

NING CAMP
foncamania)

since 1966.

Through their first three de-
cades in the NFL, the Steelers
held their training camps at a = :
variety of locations, as far east as
New England and as far west as
Wisconsin. In 1966, for the third
straight summer, training camp for
the Steelers was at the University
of Rhode Island.

The team was there through the
first four weeks of a five-game preseason schedule. Then, after
a loss in Green Bay to Vince Lombardi’'s Packers, Coach Bill
Austin wanted the team closer to Pittsburgh because the 1966
regular season was due to open with a home game against the
New York Giants on Sept. 11.

With no practice fields of their own at the time, the Steelers
turned to Saint Vincent College. The team arrived in Latrobe on
Aug. 29 and spent a couple of weeks on campus going through
final preparations for the 1966 regular season.

In 1967, the Steelers conducted their entire training camp at
Saint Vincent College.

CAMPING OUT

The Steelers are in their 54th consecutive year of preseason
training camp at Saint Vincent College in Latrobe, Pa.

Pittsburgh’s 54-year tenure at the college is the second longest
in the NFL for training camp longevity.

Only the Green Pay Packers, who have held their preseason
camp at St. Norbert College in DePere, Wisc., have maintained
a longer summer home for 62 years.

NFL TRAINING CAMP SITE LONGEVITY

Rk. TEAM CAMP SITE YEARS
1. Green Bay Saint Norbert College 62
2. Pittsburgh Saint Vincent College 54

STEELERS IN THE PRESEASON
126-114-1

Pittsburgh owns a 126-114-1 all-time record in the
preseason.

@SteelersPRDept

The Steelers Communications Department has
created a Twitter account — @SteelersPRDept — for
media to follow for news and information relating to

the team. The department’s Twitter account is the
the primary platform for how the team disseminates
news and information including press releases,
media advisories, practice and media availability
times and more.

2019 TRAINING CAMP HIGHLIGHTS
-

The Steelers officially kicked off the 2019 season when the
team reported to training camp on July 25 at Saint Vincent
College in Latrobe, Pa.
The team’s 2019 training camp includes 15 practices open to
the public - including the annual night practice at Latrobe Memorial
Stadium (Aug. 2).

STEELERS HALL OF HONOR

The Steelers announced their 2019 Hall of Honor class on
Saturday, July 27 at the Fred Rogers Center on the campus of
Saint Vincent College. Four members were announced in this
year’s class.

The 2019 class includes the following (in alphabetical order):

* Larry Brown: Tight End/Tackle (1971-84)
* Bill Cowher: Head Coach (1992-2006)

« Elbie Nickel: Tight End (1947-57)

* Hines Ward: Wide Receiver (1998-2011)

The 2019 Steelers Hall of Honor Induction ceremony will be
held on Sunday, Sept. 29, at Heinz Field, the weekend the Steel-
ers host the Cincinnati Bengals on Monday Night Football (Sept.
30). Each inductee will receive a replica of a solid steel football,
which will replicate the original that was given to Steelers’ founder
Arthur J. Rooney Sr. by the United States Steel Corporation and
United Steel Workers in 1982 on the occasion of the team’s 50th
Season.

The Steelers’ Hall of Honor, established with its inaugural
class of 27 members in 2017, is comprised of former players,
coaches, and front office personnel who were integral in creating
and sustaining the franchise’s success dating back to when the
team was founded in 1933.

The Hall of Honor Selection Committee consists of Steelers
President Art Rooney Il, Joe Gordon, Bob Labriola, Stan Savran,
Andrew Stockey, and Tony Quatrini.



THE STEELERS IN 2018 — ' 2018 HONORS AND AWARDS

Six Steelers were named to the 2019 Pro Bowl, tying as the

Regular Post second-most selections with the Kansas City Chiefs (Los Angeles
Season Season Chargers: 7).
Overall: 9-6-1 0-0 ‘
At Home: 5-3 0-0 RB James Conner
On the Road: 4-3-1 00 + 2019 Pro Bowl Selection
Neutral: 0-0 0-0
*  FedEx Ground NFL Player of the Week (Week 1)
By Month: - AFC Offensive Player of the Week (Week 8
September 1-2-1 0-0 y ( )
October 3-0 0-0 *  FedEx Ground NFL Player of the Week (Week 8)
November 3-1 0-0 .
December 23 0-0 AFC Offensive Player of the Month (October)
January 0-0 0-0 G David DeCastro
vs. AFC: 6-5-1 0-0 * 2019 Pro Bowl Selection
vs. AFC North 4-1-1 0-0 S Terrell Edmunds
vs. AFC East 1-0 0-0
vs. AFC South 1-0 0-0 *  Joe Greene Great Performance Award
vs. AFC West 0-4 0-0 CB Joe Haden
vs. NFC: 341 0-0 *  AFC Defensive Player of the Week (Week 15)
vs. NFC East 0-0 0-0 +  Pro Football Writers' "The Chief Award"
vs. NFC North 0-0 0-0
vs. NFC South 3-1 0-0 DT Cameron Heyward
vs. NFC West 0-0 0-0 * 2019 Pro Bowl Selection
When: C Maurkice Pouncey
When Scoring First: 2-2-1 0-0 .
When Opponent Scored First: 7-4 0-0 2019 Pro Bowl Selection
When Scoring 20 or More Points: 7-4-1 0-0 QB Ben Roethlisberger
When Scoring Less Than 20 Points: 2-2 0-0 .
When Leading after the first quarter: 3-1 0-0 *  AFC Offensive Player of the Week (Week 3)
When Trailing after the first quarter: 4-5 0-0 «  AFC Offensive Player of the Week (Week 10)
When Tied after the first quarter: 2-0-1 0-0
When Leading at the Half: 62-1 00 RB Jaylen Samuels
When Trailing at the Half: 21 0-0 +  Pepsi Rookie of the Week (Week 15)
When Tied at the Half: 1-3 0-0 .
When Leading after three quarters: 7-3-1 0-0 LB Ryan Shazier
When Trailing after three quarters: 1-2 0-0 . Ed Block Courage Awar
When Tied after three quarters: 1-1 0-0 ock Courage d
When Outrushing the Opponent: 7-1 0-0 WR JuJu Smith-Schuster
With 35 or More Rushing Attempts: 0-0-1 0-0 . !
With Less Than 25 Passing Attempts: 0-0 0-0 Steelers’ MVP
When Led in Time of Possession: 7-3-1 0-0 OT Alejandro Villanueva
When Trailed in Time of Possession: 2-3 0-0 < 2019 Pro Bowl Selection
On Turf: 1-1 0-0 LB T.J. Watt
On Grass: 8-4-1 0-0 .
*  AFC Defensive Player of the Week (Week 1)
When led in Takeaway/Turnover Ratio: 2-1 0-0 «  AFC Defensive Player of the Week (Week 5)
When even in Takeaway/Turnover Ratio: 3-1 0-0
When trailed in Takeaway/Turnover Ratio: 4-4-1 0-0
With an Individual 100-Yard Rusher: 5-0-1 0-0
With an Individual 300-Yard Passer: 4-3-1 0-0
With an Individual 100-Yard Receiver: 4-5-1 0-0
With an Ind. Opponent 100-Yard Rusher: 1-1 0-0
With an Ind. Opponent 300-Yard Passer: 1-4 0-0
With an Ind. Opponent 100-Yard Receiver: 1-5-1 0-0
When winning the coin toss: 6-5 0-0
When losing the coin toss: 3-1-1 0-0
When playing outdoors: 9-5-1 0-0
When playing indoors: 0-1 0-0
In overtime games: 0-0-1 0-0




2019 SCHEDULE NOTES STEELERS 2019 DRAFT CLASS

Stavlars +
The Steelers are slated to appear in five nationally-televised + ;3 lélyseezso;;t:tgrt (6|-I1, 230)
L : . . . vera
2?nl:(:,i[lnn;eF?;:jnejij:ir]n(;u?r:ggl\}\livﬁsM;gf ; )ll'e'\gl;lglgtr Fsc:;t::: %ta nv\ﬂlzz Tied an Akron football record for most games played in his col-

. . . . legiate career, playing in each of his 51 possible collegiate games,
announced this spring when the NFL unveiled its 2019 regular making 38 starts, en route to amassing 359 total tackles (184 solo),

season schedule. 9.5 sacks, 28.5 tackles for loss and four pass breakups.
Pittsburgh will kick off its 2019 regular season on Sunday Night T Derwin Gray (6-5, 330)
Football at the New England Patriots in Week 1 on Sunday, Sept. Rd.7 219th Overall
8 (NBC, 8:20 p.m.). The Steelers will host the Seattle Seahawks in Appeared in 35 games at Maryland, making 25 starts.
Week 2 of the 2019 regular season at Heinz Field for their home
opener on Sunday, Sept. 15 (FOX, 1 p.m.). STEELERS PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

The Steelers will host the Cincinnati Bengals and Miami Dol-
phins on Monday Night Football at Heinz Field in 2019, in Weeks

4 and 8 (ESPN, 8:15 p.m.), respectively. Pittsburgh’s two other Olasunkanmi Adeniyi.......

nationally televised primetime games are scheduled for Sunday

Night Football at the Los Angeles Chargers in Week 6 on Oct. (OH-la-suhn-KAHN-mee / ah-DAY-nee)
13 (NBC, 8:20 p.m.) and a Thursday Night Football game at the Tyson Alualu.................... (AH-loo AH-loo)
Cleveland Browns in Week 11 on Nov. 14 (FOX/NFL Network/ o o
Amazon’ 8:20 pm) ‘ Anthony Cthkl”O ............. (Cthk'lI'Oh)

The Steelers’ bye week will be on Oct. 20 (Week 7). Matt Feiler ..., (Fy-ler)
STEELERS 2019 DRAFT CLASS Ramon Foster.................. (Ruh-moan)
3 Javon Hargrave............... (Jay-von)

LB Devin Bush (5-11, 225) |
Rd. 1 10th Overall Tyler Matakevich ............. (Matt-uh-kev-ich)
Played in 39 games, 32 starts, at Michigan as a three-year letterman...a ‘

two-time Academic All-Big Ten Conference member (2017-18)...registered Chukwuma Okorafor .......

194 tackles, 20.0 tackles for losses, 10.0 sacks, one interception and 17 (Chuck-WOO-muh / oh-KOR-uh-for)
passes defensed in his Wolverines career. ] )
WR Diontae Johnson (5-11, 181) g Ben Roethlisberger ......... (Roth-lis-ber-ger)

Rd. 3 66th Overall

Totaled 137 receptions for 2,276 yards and 24 touchdowns in 38 games
played at Toledo...ranks fifth in school history in touchdown receptions...
returned 79 kickoffs (1,849 yards) for a 23.4 return average and two
touchdowns and 17 punt returns (243 yards) with two return scores.
CB Justin Layne (6-3, 185)
Rd. 3 83rd Overall

Three-year letterwinner, playing in 34 games (26 starts) at cornerback
for Michigan State...recorded 130 career tackles, including 4.5 tackles
for loss and a half-sack...added 24 career passes defensed and three
interceptions...began his Spartans’ career as a wide receiver before
transitioning to cornerback midway through his 2016 season.
RB Benny Snell Jr. (5-10, 224)
Rd. 4 122nd Overall

Started 27 of 39 games at Kentucky...broke or tied 14 school records,
including career rushing yards (3,873), total touchdowns (48), rushing
touchdowns (48) and 100-yard games (19)...ranks second on program
rushing attempts (737) and third on all-time scoring (290) charts...scored
his 40th touchdown in just 31 games, the second fastest in SEC history
to do so...became first Wildcat to amass 1,000-yards in a season three
times.
TE Zach Gentry (6-7, 248)
Rd. 5 141st Overall

Three-year letter winner at Michigan, playing in 33 games with 24 starts
at tight end...recorded 49 catches for 817 yards and four touchdowns in
his career...earned U-M Athletic Academic Achievement...switched to
tight end from quarterback prior to sophomore season.
LB Sutton Smith (6-1, 237)
Rd. 6 237th Overall

Became the first two-time first team All-American in Northern lllinois
football history...two-time MAC Defensive Player of the Year (2017 and
2018)...ranks third all-time in program history in sacks (30.0) and second
in tackles for loss (58).
DE Isaiah Buggs
Rd. 6 192nd Overall

Played in 29 games at Alabama from 2017-18, producing 102 total
tackles (44 solo), 11.0 sacks, 17.5 tackles for loss, three passes defensed,
two forced fumbles and one fumble recovery...transferred to Alabama from
Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College where he earned All-MACJC
South Division honors in 2015 and 2016.

Stephon Tuitt................... (Steff-on Too-it)



2018 BY THE NUMBERS

1ST

RB James Conner became the first player in franchise

history with at least 1,000 yards from scrimmage and 10 total

touchdowns in the first eight games of a season in 2018.

3.0
LB T.J. Watt recorded two 3.0 sack games in 2018 - Kickoff
Weekend at Cleveland and Week 5 vs. Atlanta - the second

and third multi-sack games of his NFL career.

7
The Steelers' defense totaled 7 sacks (LB T.J. Watt: 3.0, LB
Jon Bostic: 1.0, LB Bud Dupree: 1.0 NT Javon Hargrave
and DT Cameron Heyward: 1.0) on Kickoff Weekend - the
team's third consecutive regular-season game with at least
five quarterback takedowns, dating back to Dec. 25, 2017 at

Houston.

8TH
RB James Conner became the eighth player in Steelers
history (13th occasion) to score at least 10 rushing touchdowns
in a season with his 10th of 2018 in Week 10 against Carolina.

24-52
The Steelers held opponents to 24 sacks in 2018 - the fourth-
fewest allowed in the NFL - and recorded 52 sacks in 2018 -
tied as the most in the NFL (Kansas City).

34-452-5,129
QB Ben Roethlisberger set single-season team records for
touchdown passes (34), pass completions (452) and passing
yards (5,129) in 2018.

50
HC Mike Tomlin earned his 50th regular-season win against
an AFC North Opponent in Week 9 at Baltimore. The Steelers
are one of two teams (New England) with at least 50 divisional
game wins in the Mike Tomlin era, since 2007.

52
The Steelers set a Heinz Field record for the most points in an
NFL game with 52 on Thursday Night Football in Week 10 vs.
Carolina.

54
Pittsburgh established a single-season team record with 54
total touchdowns in 2018 (1979: 52).

2018 BY THE NUMBERS
Stovkers +
* 73.5
Pittsburgh finished first in the NFL with a 73.5 red zone
touchdown scoring efficiency in 2018, converting 36-0f-49 red

zone drives for touchdowns.

112
TE Vance McDonald set a single-game career high and
recorded the first 100-receiving yard game of his NFL career
with 112 yards, including a 75-yard touchdown catch on
Monday Night Football in Week 3.

135
RB James Conner rushed for 135 yards in his first career NFL
start in Week 1 - the first 100-rushing yard game of his career
and added two rushing touchdowns and finished with 192

yards from scrimmage.

158.3
An NFL perfect passer rating which QB Ben Roethlisberger
recorded for the fourth time in his regular-season career in
Week 10 vs. Carolina becoming the first NFL quarterback since

1950 with four such games.

216
The number of regular season games QB Ben Roethlisberger
has played in, all with Pittsburgh, the third-most games played
in team history (Mike Webster: 220 and Hines Ward: 217)

452
QB Ben Roethlisberger passed for 452 yards in Week 2
vs. Kansas City - the fifth 450-yard game of his NFL career,

breaking a tie with Dan Marino for the most in NFL history.

1,085
The number of scrimmage yards RB James Conner
accumulated in Games 1-8 of 2018 - the second-most in the
first eight games of a season by a Steeler (Le'Veon Bell, 2014:
1,086).

12-13-2015
LB Bud Dupree recorded an interception return for a
touchdown in Week 3 at Tampa Bay - the team's first pick-six

since Dec. 13, 2015 at Cincinnati (William Gay).



STEELERS-CHIEFS HISTORY

Series History: began in 1970

Overall Regular Season: Steelers lead 22-11

At Pittsburgh: Steelers lead 11-5

At Kansas City: Steelers lead 11-6

Streak: The Chiefs have a one-game winning streak

Last regular season meeting: Sep. 26, 2018 vs. Kansas City,
Steelers 37, Chiefs 42

Postseason series: Series is tied 1-1

Pittsburgh last faced the Chiefs in the preseason of 2013 in
Pittsburgh. Kansas City won 26-20. The Steelers and Chiefs have
faced off in the playoffs twice, with the Steelers winning 18-16 in
the 2017 AFC Divisional Playoffs and the Chiefs winning 27-24
in the 1994 AFC Wild Card round.

2018 TEAM REGULAR SEASON STATS

Steelers Category Chiefs
26.8..iie s Points Scored Per Game..........ccccoeevreeennene 35.3

225..... ...Points Allowed Per Game ............ccccoveevrinenne 26.3
236, First Downs Per Game.........cccccoecvveiineenieennn. 24
403.3. e Total Yards Per Game ... ..425.6
90.3..... ...Rushing Yards Per Game 115.9
313.0. ... Passing Yards Per Game.

52 i Sacks By .........

AT e Interceptions By.... .12
30:41 Avg. Time of Possession. ...28:56
B4 i Touchdowns........... .1
16... .. Rushing Touchdowns .16
35 e Passing Touchdowns..... ....50
3o .... Touchdowns on Returns ..........c.ccocevevirencnennee 1
16-23 e Field Goals........ ...24/27
384 Punting Avg......cccoooviiiiiiiiie 44.9
8.1... ..Punt Return Avg. .11.9
19.3. Kickoff Return Avg 244

2019 PRESEASON AFCN STANDINGS

2019 Preseason AFC North Standings

w L T Pct. Pts. Opp.
Baltimore 1 0 0 1.000 29 0
Pittsburgh 1 0 0 1.000 30 28
Cleveland 1 0 0 1.000 30 10
Cincinnati 0 1 0 .000 17 38

This Week in the AFC North:

Thursday, Aug. 15
Green Bay Packers at Baltimore Ravens - 7:30 p.m. ET
Cincinnati Bengals at Washington Redskins - 7:30 p.m. ET

Saturday. Aug. 17
Cleveland Browns at Indianapolis Colts - 4:00 p.m. ET
Kansas City Chiefs at Pittsburgh Steelers - 7:30 p.m. ET (KDKA)

LAST TIME VS. KANSAS CITY
KANSAS CITY 42, PITTSBURGH 37
SEPT. 16, 2018
HEINZ FIELD (63,956)

PITTSBURGH, Pa. — The Steelers were unable to overcome
a 21-point deficit in their 42-37 loss to the Kansas City Chiefs at
Heinz Field.

Three straight touchdown passes from Chiefs QB Patrick
Mahomes gave Kansas City a 21-0 lead by the end of the first
quarter, but the second quarter belonged to the Steelers as
Pittsburgh rattled off three-straight touchdowns of their own to
tie the game at 21-21 going into the second half.

The Chiefs pulled ahead again at the start of the second half
when Mahomes connected TE Travis Kelce in the end zone for
a 25-yard touchdown. In the series that followed, Pittsburgh
orchestrated an 11-play, 75-yard drive that culminated in a 1-yard
touchdown run by Steelers RB James Conner.

With the game tied at 28-28, Kansas City racked up two more
scores, giving the Chiefs a 14-point lead early in the fourth quarter.

The Steelers cut that lead by two when CB Artie Burns and
S Morgan Burnett tackled Mahomes in the Chiefs' end zone for
a safety.

Just after the two-minute warning, the Steelers put seven more
points on the scoreboard when QB Ben Roethlisberger found
the end zone on a 3-yard rush, but with time winding down, the
Pittsburgh was unable to overcome its five-point deficit and fell
to the Chiefs 42-37.

TE Jesse James produced a single-game career high and led
all receivers with 138 receiving yards on five receptions and a
touchdown. His 138 receiving yards mark the first 100-receiving
yard game of his NFL career. WR JuJu Smith-Schuster finished
with 13 catches for 121 yard and a touchdown.

GAME SUMMARY
Chiefs (2-0) 21 0 14 7 42
STEELERS (0-1-1) 0 21 7 9 37
TEAM Q TIME PLAY DRIVE SCORE
KC 1 13:05 Conley 15 yd. pass from P. Mahomes (Butker kick) 2-10; 1:03 7-0
KC 1 9:08 Kelce 19 yd. pass from P. Mahomes (Butker kick) 5-71; 2:32 14-0
KC 1 224 Hunt 5 yd. pass from P. Mahomes (Butker kick) 6-61; 2:40 21-0
PIT 2 14:20 James 26 yd. pass from Roethlisberger (Boswell kick) 6-81; 3:04 21-7
PIT 2 6:27  Smith-Schuster 2 yd. pass from Roethlisberger (kick failed) 11-85; 5:41 21-13
PIT 2 0:18 Washington 14 yd. pass from Roethlisberger (Roethlisberger-Conner pass) 10-90; 2:48 21-21
KC 3 12:42 Kelce 25 yd. pass from Mahomes (Butker kick) 5-75; 2:18 28-21
PIT 3 7:12  Conner 1 yd. run (Boswell kick) 11-75;5:30  28-28
KC 3 3:15  Robinson 3 yd. pass from Mahomes (Butker kick) 7-75; 3:57 35-28
KC 4 13:42 Hill 29 yd. pass from Mahomes (Butker kick) 5-65; 3:04 42-28
PIT 4 12:02 Hunttackled in end zone by Burns, Burnett for safety -- 42-30
PIT 4  1:59 Roethlisberger 3 yd. run (Boswell kick) 9-66; 3:04 42-37

TEAM STATISTICS INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Chiefs Steelers RUSHING: K.C. — Hunt 18-75;
1st Downs 24 33 Watkins 1-31; Mahomes 5-18;
3rd Downs  2-5(40%) 3-11(27%)  Ware 1-3. Pit. — Conner 8-17, TD;
4th Downs 0-0(0%)  2-2(100%) Roethlisberger 2-9, TD; Switzer 2-5;

Total Net Yards 449 475 Ridley 1-2.

Plays-Avg. 54-8.3 7464 PASSING: K.C. — Mahomes 28-23-
Rushing Yards 127 330, 326, 6 TD. Pit. — Roethlisberger
Rush Att.-Avg. 255.1 13-25

60-39-0, 452, 3 TD.

:‘\ftt ?55"‘9{ 322 442 RECEIVING: K.C. - Kelce 7-109,
~Comp.-int. 28230 603905 1p; watkins 6-100; Hill 5-90, TD;
Sacks By 1-10 1-4 . .
Conley 2-17, TD; Hunt 1-5, TD:
Punts-Avg. 2-50.0 5-46.4 . -
Penalties 12-76 12-90 Robinson 1-3, TD; Dam. Williams
Fumbles-Lost 31 1-0 1-2.. Pit. — Smlt.h-Schuster 13-‘121I
Time of Poss.  27:49 3211 1D Brown 9-67, James 5-138, TD;

Conner 5-48; McDonald 3-26; Nix
1-19; Washington 1-14, TD; Switzer
1-14; Ridley 1-5.



STEELERS-CHIEFS CONNECTIONS — '

Area Connections

 Steelers C/G B.J. Finney is a native of Wichita, Kansas,
and played for Kansas State in college.

« Chiefs S Jordan Lucas played for Penn State from 2012-15. |
Kansas City WR coach Greg Lewis coached at the University
of Pittsburgh during the 2014 season.

 Chiefs offensive quality control coach David Girardi coached
at Geneva College and Seton Hill University. He also played
quarterback at Geneva.

» Kansas City LB coach Matt House was the defensive coor-
dinator at the University of Pittsburgh from 2012-2014.

Former Steelers/Chiefs
» Steelers CB Steven Nelson played for the Chiefs for four
seasons (2015-18).

NFL Connections

» Kansas City defensive backs/cornerbacks coach Sam
Madison played for the Giants under Kansas City defensive
coordinator Steve Spagnuolo and Kansas City DB coach
David Merritt when the Giants won Super Bowl! XLII.

« Chiefs RB Carlos Hyde and Steelers TE Vance McDonald
were teammates in San Francisco.

» Steelers CB Joe Haden and Chiefs T Mitchell Schwartz
were teammates in Cleveland.

STEELERS-CHIEFS CONNECTIONS

College Connections
» Steelers G Ramon Foster and Chiefs P Dustin Colquitt

were teammates at Tennessee.

» Chiefs WR Gehrig Dieter, Steelers DE Isaiah Buggs and
C J.C Hassenauer were teammates at Alabama.

» Kansas City DB Michael Hunter, Pittsburgh QB Mason
Rudolph and WR James Washington were teammates at
Oklahoma State.

» Chiefs G Kahlil McKenzie, Steelers LB Olasunkanmi Ad-
eniyi and WR Diontae Johnson were teammates at Toledo.
» Chiefs CB Kendall Fuller and Steelers S Terrell Edmunds
were teammates at Virginia Tech.

» Steelers DE Tyson Alualu and Chiefs OL Mitchell Schwartz
were teammates at California.

PIT-KC SERIES HIGHS

Passing Yards

Steelers  Ben Roethlisberger 452  9/16/2018

Chiefs Steve DeBerg 338 10/29/1989
Rushing Yards

Steelers  Le’Veon Bell 179 10/15/2017

Chiefs Priest Holmes 150 10/14/2001
Receiving Yards

Steelers  Louis Lipps 183 9/2/1984

Chiefs Otis Taylor 190  10/18/1971



TOMLIN AMONG THE BEST

Mike Tomlin has led Pittsburgh to a 125-66-1 record in the
regular season since becoming the team's head coach in 2007
- the second-best record in the NFL during that time span:

NFL TEAM RECORDS: 2007-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD PLAYOFF APP. SUPERBOWLAPP.
New England 150-42 11* 4
Pittsburgh 125-66-1 8 2
Green Bay 119-71-2 9 1
New Orleans 115-77 6 1
Indianapolis 114-78 8* 1

*Includes 2018 postseason

Tomlin’s .654 regular-season winning mark is the second-best
among active NFL head coaches (minimum 50 games):

ACTIVE HEAD COACH WINNING PCT (MIN. 50 GAMES)

COACH w L T WinPct
Bill Belichick (CLE 1991-95, NE 2000-pres.) 261 123 0 .680
Mike Tomlin (PIT 2007-pres.) 125 66 1 .654
Sean Payton (NO 2006-pres.) 118 74 0 .615
Andy Reid (PHI 1999-2012, KC 2013-pres.) 195 124 1 .611
Mike Zimmer (MIN 2014-pres.) 47 32 1 594
TOMLIN-BEN

Mike Tomlin and Ben Roethlisberger recorded their 108th
regular-season win together in Week 5 of 2018 against Atlanta at
Heinz Field, breaking a tie with Chuck Noll and Terry Bradshaw for
the most wins by a head coach-quarterback tandem in franchise
history. The duo's 115 regular-season wins are the fourth-most
by a head coach-quarterback pairing in NFL history:

MOST WINS BY A HEAD COACH-QUARTERBACK:

NFL HISTORY
buo REGULAR SEASON WINS
Bill Belichick-Tom Brady 207*
Sean Payton-Drew Brees 118*
Don Shula-Dan Marino 116
Mike Tomlin-Ben Roethlisberger 115*
Chuck Noll-Terry Bradshaw 107

TOMLIN VS. NFC

During his career, Mike Tomlin’s regular-season record against
the NFC is 32-16, including 19-5 at Heinz Field.

The Steelers’ .667 regular-season winning percentage against
the NFC under Tomlin is second-best among AFC teams:

AFC RECORDS VS. NFC: 2007-CURRENT

Team w L I Pct.
New England 37 11 0 771
Pittsburgh 32 16 0 .667
Baltimore 28 20 0 .583
Denver 28 20 0 .583
Indianapolis 28 20 0 .583
Tennessee 28 20 0 .583

Including the postseason Tomlin has a .660 winning percentage
(33-17) against the NFC during his first 12 years.

TOMLIN IN THE DIVISION

Mike Tomlin is 51-20-1 in the regular-season against AFC
North teams since becoming Pittsburgh’s head coach in 2007.

His 51 regular-season wins against division opponents are the
most of any AFC North team since 2007, and the second-most
among all NFL teams in divisional games (New England: 57):

AFC NORTH INTER-DIVISION GAME RECORDS

SINCE 2007
TEAM W L T WinPct
Pittsburgh Steelers 51 20 1 .715
Baltimore Ravens 41 31 0 .569
Cincinnati Bengals 35 37 0 .486
Cleveland Browns 16 55 1 .229

He owns an impressive 28-8 record against divisional foes at
Heinz Field during the regular season:

AFC NORTH INTER-DIVISION HOME GAME RECORDS

SINCE 2007
TEAM W L T WinPct
Pittsburgh Steelers 28 8 0 .778
Baltimore Ravens 24 12 0 .667
Cincinnati Bengals 20 16 0 .556
Cleveland Browns 11 24 1 319

Tomlin has won at least four games against division opponents
in eight of his 12 seasons, including a 4-1-1 record in 2018.

TOMLIN AT HEINZ FIELD

Mike Tomlin has guided the Steelers to a 70-26 career regular-
season record at Heinz Field in his tenure.

Tomlin earned his 50th regular season home win in Week 9 in
2015 vs. Oakland and joined Chuck Noll (119) and Bill Cowher
(85) as the third head coach in Steelers history with 50 regular
season home victories.

Tomlin has led Pittsburgh to at least five home wins in each of
his first 12 seasons as the team’s head coach and six home wins
in eight of his first 12 at the helm.

His 70-26 (.729) record and his 70 home wins is the third best
mark and the third most wins in the NFL since 2007:

HOME GAME RECORDS: 2007-CURRENT

Team w L T Pct.
New England 84 12 0 .875
Green Bay 71 23 2 .750
Pittsburgh 70 26 0 .729
Baltimore 69 27 0 .719
Seattle 66 30 0 .688

PRIMETIME SPECIALIST

Since the 2011 season, the Steelers have played in 37
primetime games, including a 30-27 win on Monday Night Football
in Week 3 at Tampa Bay and a 52-21 win against Carolina on
Thursday Night Football in Week 10 of the 2018 season.

Mike Tomlin, the 12th-year head coach, has guided Pittsburgh
to a 38-19 overall record in regular-season primetime games.

He is 13-2 on Monday Night Football, 17-10 on Sunday Night
Football and 8-6 on Thursday Night Football.



TOMLIN IN 12

In his first 12 seasons as the head coach of the Steelers,
Mike Tomlin has an extensive list of accomplishments.

His 125 wins in his first 12 seasons are the most wins in team
history for any coach in his first 12 campaigns and his two Super
Bowl appearances are second-most for the franchise for a coach
in his first 12 seasons.

Tomlin’s eight postseason berths are tied as the most in a
coach’s first 12 seasons with the Steelers and his six division
titles are third-most.

Below is a look at where Tomlin ranks among Steelers coaches
in their first 12 seasons:

STEELERS HEAD COACHES IN THEIR 12th YEAR
HEAD COACH RECORD
Mike Tomlin (2007-18) 125-61-1 (.654) (2007-18)
Chuck Noll (1969-1991) 109-64-1 (.629) (1969-1980)
Bill Cowher (1992-2006) 115-76-1 (.602) (1992-2003)

HEAD COACH SUPER BOWL APP. SUPER BOWL WINS
Chuck Noll 4 (1974, ‘75, ‘'78) 4 (1974, '75, 78, '79)
Mike Tomlin 2 (2008, ’10) 1(2008)

Bill Cowher 1 (1995)

HEAD COACH PLAYOFF APPEARENCES

Bill Cowher 8 (1992-97, 2001, '02)

Chuck Noll 8 (1972-79)

Mike Tomlin 8 (2007, ’08, ’10, ’11, ‘14, 15, ‘16, "17)
HEAD COACH DIVISION TITLES

Bill Cowher 7(1992, '94-'97, 2001, '02) (AFC Central/AFC North)
Chuck Noll 7(1972,'74, 75,76, ‘77, ‘78, '79) (AFC Central)
Mike Tomlin 6 (2007, °08, ’10, ‘14, ‘16, '17) (AFC North)

AMONG COACHES IN FIRST 12

Mike Tomlin earned his 125th regular-season victory in Week
17 at Heinz Field in 2018, and accumulated a 125-66-1 regular-
season record in his first 12 seasons as a head coach in NFL
(2007-18).

Tomlin became the third head coach in NFL history with 125
or more regular-season wins in their first 12 seasons as a head
coach:

MOST WINS AMONG NFL HEAD COACHES
IN THEIR FIRST 12 SEASONS AS A HEAD COACH

HEAD COACH YEARS WINS
Don Shula 1963-74 128
Tony Dungy 1996-2007 127
Mike Tomlin 2007-18 125
Joe Gibbs 1981-92 124
Mike McCarthy 2006-17 121

WINNING RECORD IN FIRST 12

Mike Tomlin secured a non-losing season with the Steelers' eighth
win in 2018, a 17-10 win at Heinz Field in Week 15 against New
England, a streak dating back to his first season as the team's head
coach in 2007.

Tomlin is one of five head coaches in NFL history to begin
a head coaching tenure with at least 12 consecutive non-
losing seasons:

MOST CONSECUTIVE NON-LOSING SEAONS
TO BEGIN A HEAD COACHING CAREER: NFL HISTORY

HEAD COACH YEARS SEASONS

Marty Schottenheimer 1984-97 14

Don Shula 1963-75 13

Mike Tomlin 2007-18 12

George Allen 1966-77 12
WIN NO. 125

Mike Tomlin earned his 125th regular-season win with the
Steelers in the team's 16-13 win against the Cincinnati Bengals
at Heinz Field in Week 17 of 2018.

The game was Tomlin's 192nd of his regular-season tenure,
tying him with Bud Grant for the fifth-fewest games by an
NFL head coach to secure 125 wins:

FEWEST GAMES COACHED TO 125 WINS

COACH TEAM(S) NO. OF GAMES
Don Shula Baltimore-Miami 164
Joe Gibbs Washington 185
George Halas Decatur-Chicago 187
Tony Dungy Tampa Bay-Indianapolis 189
Mike Tomlin Pittsburgh 192
Bud Grant Minnesota 192

TOMLIN GOING FOR TWO

QB Ben Roethlisberger connected with RB James Conner
on a two-point attempt in Week 2 vs. Kansas City and in Week 4
vs. Baltimore and one with WR JuJu Smith-Schuster in Week
6 at Cincinnati and with WR Eli Rogers in Week 16 in 2018.

Pittsburgh converted two of its four two-point attempts in 2017,
and three of its nine tries in 2016, their first two conversions both
coming in the first quarter of games (Oct. 2 vs. Kansas City and
Oct. 16 at Miami).

The Steelers converted 8-of-11 two-point attempts in 2015 -
setting a new NFL record for the most conversions in a season.

Below is a look at the number of two-point conversions and
attempts since Mike Tomlin became the team’s head coach in
2007:

STEELERS TWO-POINT CONVERSION PCT.
UNDER MIKE TOMLIN: 2007-CURRENT

YEAR CONV-ATT PCT.
2007 2-of-2 100%
2008 0-of-1 0%
2009 0-of-0 0%
2010 2-of-2 100%
2011 0-of-0 0%
2012 1-of-2 50%
2013 1-of-2 50%
2014 4-of-4 100%
2015 8-of-11 72.7%
2016 3-of-9 33%
2017 2-of-4 50%
2018 4-0f-5 80%

TOTALS 27-o0f-42 64.3%



TOMLIN’S 100TH IN 10 — FEWEST TO 100

Mike Tomlin became the third head coach in Steelers history Mike Tomlin reached 100 regular-season wins in 157 games,
to record 100 regular season wins in Week 14 of 2016, with the the sixth-fewest games to reach 100 career victories among
team’s 27-20 victory at Buffalo. coaches who began their career since 1970:

He joined Chuck Noll (1969-91: 193) and Bill Cowher (1992-2006:

149) in the team’s 100-win club to make the Steelers the | FEWEST GAMES COACHED TO 60 WINS
first NFL franchise with three 100-win head coaches. 1 COACH TEAM(S) NO. OF GAMES

Tomlin earned his 100th regular-season victory in Week 14 of George Seifert San Francisco-Carolina 133
2016 at Buffalo in his 157th career regular-season games to mark Mike Ditka Chicago 150
the fewest games by a Steelers head coach to reach the century Joe Gibbs Washington 150
mark in the win column (Chuck Noll: 158 and Bill Cowher: 163). Mike VicCarthy GreenBay 180

. . L . ony Dungy Tampa Bay-Indianapolis 156

Tomlin’s 100th win occurred in his 10th season with the Steelers, Mike Tomlin Pittsburgh 157

becoming the first Pittsburgh head coach to reach 100 wins in his first
10years (Bill Cowher: 1992-2001: 99 and Chuck Noll: 1976-78: 88).

Tomlin also joined an elite head coach fraternity in NFL
history by reaching 100 wins in his 10th season:

* He s the ninth head coach in NFL history to win 100 games
in his first 10 seasons with one franchise, joining Bill Belichick
(New England), Mike Ditka (Chicago), Joe Gibbs (Wash-
ington), John Madden (Oakland), Mike McCarthy (Green
Bay), Marty Schottenheimer (Kansas City), Mike Shanahan
(Denver) and Don Shula (Miami).

AMONG COACHES IN FIRST 10

Mike Tomlin earned his 100th regular-season victory in Week
14 at Buffalo in 2016, and accumulated a 103-57 regular-season
record in his first 10 seasons as a head coach in NFL (2007-16).

Tomlin became the eighth head coach in NFL history with 100
or more regular-season wins in their first 10 seasons as a head
coach:

MOST WINS AMONG NFL HEAD COACHES
IN THEIR FIRST 10 SEASONS AS A HEAD COACH

HEAD COACH YEARS WINS
George Seifert 1989-96, 1999-2000 113
Don Shula 1963-72 105
Mike McCarthy 2006-15 104
Mike Tomlin 2007-16 103
John Madden 1969-78 103
Tony Dungy 1996-2005 102
Mike Ditka 1982-91 101

Joe Gibbs 1981-90 101




HEINZ FIELD ADVANTAGE

The Steelers are 104-39-1 (.726) in regular season games
at Heinz Field since the stadium opened in 2001, which is the
third-best home game record in the NFL during that time span:

BEST HOME RECORD IN THE NFL:
2001-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD WIN PCT.
New England Patriots 121-23 .840
Baltimore Ravens 105-39 .729
Pittsburgh Steelers 104-39-1 .726
Green Bay Packers 101-41-2 .708
Seattle Seahawks 101-43 .701

The Steelers have the third-best record among AFC teams in
home games since the 2001 season in interconference games:

BEST HOME RECORD IN THE AFC vs. AFC:
2001-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD WIN PCT.
New England Patriots 93-15 .861
Baltimore Ravens 77-31 .713
Pittsburgh Steelers 75-33 .694
Indianapolis Colts 74-34 .685
Denver Broncos 69-39 .639

Pittsburgh’s 29-6-1 record at home against NFC opponents
since opening Heinz Field in 2001 is the best in the AFC:

BEST HOME RECORD IN THE AFC vs. NFC:
2001-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD WIN PCT.
Pittsburgh Steelers 29-6-1 .819
Baltimore Ravens 28-8 778
New England Patriots 28-8 778
Denver Broncos 25-11 .694
Indianapolis Colts 24-12 .667
Kansas City Chiefs 24-12 .667

WINNING AT LEAST 4 AT HOME

The Steelers have won at least four home games in each of
the previous 19 seasons, since 2000, the longest active streak
in the NFL:

MOST CONSECUTIVE SEASONS WITH AT LEAST
FOUR HOME WINS - ACTIVE STREAK

CONSECUTIVE SEASONS

19 (2000-18)

18 (2001-18)

12 (2007-18)

HOME NUMBERS TO NOTE
273-106-1

The Steelers own the best home record in the NFL with a
273-106-1 record (.720) since 1970.

TEAM

Pittsburgh Steelers
New England Patriots
Green Bay Packers

100 IN 139

Pittsburgh earned its 100th regular-season victory at Heinz
Field since the stadium opened in 2001, in the team’s 139th

game at the venue in Week 5 of 2018, tying as the fourth-
fewest games to reach 100 wins in a particular stadium (New
England at Gillette Stadium: 119, Pittsburgh at Three Rivers
Stadium: 133, Miami at Orange Bowl: 137, Baltimore at M&T

Bank Stadium: 139).

s ++

HEINZ FIELD UNDER THE LIGHTS

The Steelers defeated the Carolina Panthers 52-21 on
Thursday Night Football in Week 10 of 2018, marking the team's
26th win in regular-season primetime games at Heinz Field since
the stadium opened in 2001.

Pittsburgh's .743 winning percentage in home primetime games
is the fourth best and its 26 wins are tied with Green Bay as the
second most in the NFL since Heinz Field opened in 2001:

BEST REGULAR-SEASON HOME PRIMETIME GAME RECORDS
2001-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD WIN PCT.
Seattle Seahawks 24-6 .800
New England Patriots 279 .750
Baltimore Ravens 18-6 .750
Pittsburgh Steelers 26-9 .743
Green Bay Packers 26-10 722

WINNING ERA OF FREE AGENCY

Pittsburgh has the second-best regular-season record in the
NFL during the free-agency era, since 1993, with a 263-151-2
record.

The Steelers are one of three teams (New England: 284 and
Green Bay: 258) with at least 250 regular season wins since 1993.

The following is a look at the best regular-season records in
the free agency era:

BEST REGULAR-SEASON RECORDS IN THE FREE AGENCY ERA
1993-CURRENT

TEAM RECORD WIN PCT.
New England Patriots 284-132 .683
Pittsburgh Steelers 263-151-2 .635
Green Bay Packers 258-156-2 .623
Denver Broncos 244-172 .587
Indianapolis Colts 239-177 575

FIRST TO 450

Pittsburgh recorded regular-season win No. 450 since the 1970
AFL-NFL merger in Week 8 of 2017 at Detroit - becoming the first
NFL team since the merger to reach 450 wins.

MOST REGULAR-SEASON WINS:
SINCE 1970 AFL-NFL MERGER
TEAM WINS
Pittsburgh Steelers
Dallas Cowboys
Boston/New England Patriots
Denver Broncos

Miami Dolphins
ACTIVE NON-LOSING SEASONS

The Steelers clinched their 15th consecutive season in 2018
with a .500 record or better - the second-longest active streak in
the NFL, and the longest streak in team history (1972-1984: 13):

466
445
437
437
437

MOST CONSECUTIVE NON-LOSING SEASONS:
ACTIVE STREAKS

TEAM STREAK YEARS
New England Patriots 18 2001-18
Pittsburgh Steelers 15 2004-18
Seattle Seahawks 7 2012-18
Kansas City Chiefs 6 2013-18



BEN'S YEAR 15: 2018

QB Ben Roethlisberger set single-season franchise records ‘

for touchdown passes (34), pass completions (452) and passing
yards (5,129) in 2018, while leading all NFL players in pass
completions and passing yardage.

In Week 17 at Heinz Field, Roethlisberger eclipsed 5,000
passing yards in 2018 to become the seventh player in League
record books to reach the milestone.

Below is a look at where Roethlisberger ranked in the NFL in
2018:
¢ Pass Completions: 452 (1st)

* Passing Yards: 5,129 (1st)

e Passes for First Downs: 248 (1st)

* 300-Yard Passing Games: 8 (T-2nd)
* Passes for 25-Plus Yards: 36 (T-3rd)
* Touchdown Passes: 34 (5th)

¢ 3+ Touchdown Pass Games: 5 (8th)

STARTING IN STYLE

In his career, QB Ben Roethlisberger owns a 144-69-1 (.675)
record as a starting quarterback in the regular season - the
second-best regular season record in the NFL among all active
quarterbacks (min. 50 starts).

The following is a look at the top five starting records among
active quarterbacks in the NFL (min. 50 starts):

STARTING RECORDS AMONG ACTIVE QBs
(Min. 50 Starts)

Rk. PLAYER, TEAM W LT Pct.
1. Tom Brady, NE 207 600 775
2. Ben Roethlisberger, PIT 144 691 .675
3. Russell Wilson, SEA 75 361 674
4. Aaron Rodgers, GB 100 571 .636
5.  Andrew Luck, IND 53 330 .616

Roethlisberger earned 117 wins in his first 175 regular-season
starts - the second-most by an NFL QB in League history through
175 starts (Tom Brady: 136).

Roethlisberger made his 150th career regular-season start
in Week 8 vs. Indianapolis in 2014 to become just the fourth
quarterback in NFL history to record 100 wins in their first 150
regular season starts (Tom Brady: 116, Joe Montana: 108, Terry
and Bradshaw: 102).

Roethlisberger registered his 90" career win in his 135" career
start, becoming the fifth-fastest quarterback who began their
career in the Super Bowl era to reach 90 wins.

He earned his 130th win as a starting quarterback in his 192nd
start in Week 10 of 2017 at Indianapolis to mark the third-fewest
starts in NFL history to win 130 games (Tom Brady: 168 and
Peyton Manning: 189).

FIRST TO 450 TIMES SIX

QB Ben Roethlisberger threw for at least 450 passing
yards twice in 2018: Week 2 vs. Kansas City and Week 12 at
Denver.

He has six regular-season career games with at least 450
passing yards - the most by any player in NFL history:

Rk. PLAYER 450-YARD GAMES
1. Ben Roethlisberger 6
2. Dan Marino 4
T3. Drew Brees 3
Peyton Manning 3

BEN TO 5K AND 450

QB Ben Roethlisberger led all NFL quarterbacks and
became the seventh player in League history to reach at least
5,000 passing yards in a season in 2018, throwing for 5,129, the
seventh-most in a season in pro football history. Roethlisberger
reached the 5,000-passing yard milestone in the team's regular-
season finale at Heinz Field in Week 17.

NFL PASSING YARDAGE LEADERS: 2018

Rk. PLAYER, TEAM YARDS
1. Ben Roethlisberger, PIT 5,129
2. Patrick Mahomes, KC 5,097
3. Matt Ryan, ATL 4,924
4. Jared Goff, LAR 4,688
5. Andrew Luck, IND 4,593
NFL SINGLE-SEASON PASSING YARDS LEADERS
Rk. PLAYER, YEAR YARDS
1. Peyton Manning, 2013 5,477
2. Drew Brees, 2011 5,476
3. Tom Brady, 2011 5,235
4. Drew Brees, 2016 5,208
5. Drew Brees, 2012 5177
6. Drew Brees, 2013 5,162
7. Ben Roethlisberger, 2018 5,129
8. Patrick Mahomes, 2018 5,097
9. Dan Marino, 1984 5,084
10. Drew Brees, 2008 5,069

Roethlisberger's 452 pass completions in 2018 were an NFL-
best and the fourth-most in a season in League history:

NFL PASS COMPLETION LEADERS: 2018

Rk. PLAYER, TEAM COMPLETIONS
1. Ben Roethlisberger, PIT 452
2. Andrew Luck, IND 430
3. Kirk Cousins, MIN 425
4, Matt Ryan, ATL 422
5. Patrick Mahomes, KC 383

NFL SINGLE-SEASON PASS COMPLETION LEADERS

Rk. PLAYER., YEAR COMPLETIONS

1. Drew Brees, 2016 471

2. Drew Brees, 2011 468

3. Drew Brees, 2014 456

4, Ben Roethlisberger, PIT 452

TS. Peyton Manning, 2010 450
Peyton Manning, 2013 450



CONTROLLING THE NORTH

QB Ben Roethlisberger is 58-18-1 (.760) as a starter against
AFC North opponents during his career, including a 4-1-1 mark
in 2018.

Since 2010, Roethlisberger is 34-11-1 against divisional foes
during the regular season.

Roethlisberger has finished with a .500 or above record against
AFC North opponents during the regular season in 13 of his
14 NFL seasons, including winning at least five games in five
campaigns:

ROETHLISBERGER VS. AFC NORTH AS A STARTER

SEASON RECORD
2008 6-0
2017 5-0
2010 5-0
2007 5-0
2004 5-0
2016 4-1
2018 4-11
2014 4-2
2013 4-2
2011 4-2
2005 3-1
2012 2-1
2006 3-3
2015 2-2
2009 2-3

In his 77 career starts versus division opponents, Roethlisberger
has posted a perfect passer rating once (11/5/07 vs. Baltimore)
and has recorded a passer rating of over 100.0 a total of 23 times.

The following is a look at his statistics against the AFC North
in his 77 games as a starter:

ROETHLISBERGER’S STATS VS. AFC NORTH

CATEGORY STATISTIC
RECOM....oiiiiiiiiii it 58-18-1
Completion Pct. (Comp.-Att.) .. ...64.9 (1,635-2,519)
Passing Yards ........cococeiiiiiiiiiiie e 18,810
Passing Touchdowns...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 112
INtErceptionS.......ccovuviieiiiiiiie e 71

Passer Rating.........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiciciec, 90.4

Also, the following is a look at Roethlisberger’s career statistics
against AFC North opponents as a starter at home compared to
the road:

ROETHLISBERGER VS. AFC NORTH AT HOME AND AWAY
Statistic Home vs. AFC North Away vs. AFC North

Completion Pct. (Comp.-Att.) ..

Passing Yards ........cococeiiiiiiiiiiiic e 9,398....
Passing Touchdowns...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 64....
INtErCeptioNS.......coiviiiiiiiiiic i 39....
Passer Rating.........cccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccee 91.3 85.1

FEELING AT HOME IN OHIO

QB Ben Roethlisberger is from Findlay, Ohio, and played
collegiately at Miami (Ohio), so it is no wonder he feels at home
while playing at Cincinnati or Cleveland.

Including the postseason, Roethlisberger is a combined 25-4-1
playing in games played in Ohio (Paul Brown Stadium: 14-2 and
FirstEnergy Stadium: 11-2-1).

Below is Roethlisberger’s passing stats for games at Cincinnati
and Cleveland:

ROETHLISBERGER IN GAMES PLAYED IN OHIO
GP Att. Cmp. Pct. Yds. TDs Int Rat.
@ Cin 16 532 350 658 4,184 24 10 96.9
@ Cle 14 442 266 60.2 3233 19 11 86.7
Total 30 974 616 63.2 7417 43 21 92.2

HOME COOKING

QB Ben Roethlisberger owns a 79-27 (.745) mark in the
regular season in his career as a starter at Heinz Field, including
winning his first eight starts as a rookie in 2004.

Below is a breakdown of Roethlisberger’s statistics in his Heinz
Field career:

ROETHLISBERGER’S STATS AT HEINZ FIELD

CATEGORY STATISTIC
RECOId.....iiiiiiiiiecee e 79-27
Completion Pct. (Comp.-Att.) ... ....64.9 (2,297-0f-3,542)
Passing Yards .........ccccoooviiviiiiiiiiieiccee 28,543
Passing Touchdowns............ccceevieiieeniieiieenen. 208
INterceptions.........ccccocvvciiiiiciiiciccce e, 87

Passer Rating............... 99.0
300-plus Yard Games.........cccceevveeiieeiieeiieaninnnns 33
Multi-Touchdown Performances............. 61 (47-13 record)*

*Threw 3 touchdowns in Week 10 of 2015, but did not start

Roethlisberger threw at least one touchdown pass in 45
consecutive home games at Heinz Field - the third-longest streak
in NFL history:

CONSECUTIVE HOME GAMES
Rk. PLAYER (YEAR) WITH AT LEAST 1 TD PASS
1. Drew Brees (10/18/09-11/27/16) 60
2. Tom Brady (9/14/09-12/14/14) 47
3. Ben Roethlisberger (12/19/10-9/17/17) 45
4. Dan Marino (10/9/83-11/14/88) 39
5. Aaron Rodgers (10/5/08-12/2/12) 35

FACING THE NFC

In 55 career regular-season games against NFC opponents, QB
Ben Roethlisberger has posted a 38-17 record, including winning
each of his first seven starts against conference members.

On Monday Night Football in Week 3 of 2018, Roethlisberger
threw for 353 yards on 30-0f-38 passing with three touchdowns
and one interception for a 120.7 passer rating, leading the
Steelers to a 30-27 win, tossed three touchdowns in a 41-17 win
vs. Atlanta in Week 5 and recorded a perfect passer rating of
158.3 with five touchdown passes in Week 10 vs. Carolina.

Below is a look at the quarterback’s numbers in regular-season
games against NFC opponents:

ROETHLISBERGER’S STATS VS. THE NFC

CATEGORY STATISTIC
RECOId.....oeeiiiiicee e 38-17
Completion Pct. (Comp.-Att.) ... 65.1 (1,153-0f-1,772)

Passing Yards .........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiice e 14,583
Passing Touchdowns............cccceeiieeieeiieeeennee. 95
Interceptions.........cccoveeiiiiiic e 39
Passer Rating..........ccooveeeiiiiciiiiecc e 99.3
300-plus Yard Games.........ccceeveeiieeiieiiieninanne 21

Multi-Touchdown Performances............... 29 (22-7 record)

Roethlisberger’s statistics against the NFC are equally impres-
sive in games at Heinz Field.

In 27 career regular-season games against NFC opponents at
home, Roethlisberger has a 22-5 mark while completing 558-of-
863 passes (64.7 pct.) for 7,341 yards with 55 touchdowns and
16 interceptions for a passer rating of 104.9.



WINNING NO. 125

QB Ben Roethlisberger became the seventh quarterback +

in NFL history to record 125 regular-season game wins as a
starter during the Steelers’ Week 2 win against Minnesota in
2017 (26-9) at Heinz Field.

Roethlisberger has since joined Dan Marino, Peyton Manning,
Brett Favre, John Elway, Drew Brees and Tom Brady as the only
quarterbacks in NFL history with at least 140 regular-season wins
as a starting quarterback:

MOST REGULAR-SEASON WINS

Rk. PLAYER AS A STARTING QB
1. Tom Brady 207"
T2. Brett Favre 186
Peyton Manning 186
4. Drew Brees 155*
5. John Elway 148
6. Dan Marino 147
7. Ben Roethlisberger 144*

*Denotes Active Players

FIRST TO 500 TIMES THREE

QB Ben Roethlisberger became the first player in NFL history
to register three regular-season games with at least 500 passing
yards during Week 14's 39-38 win over Baltimore in 2017:

ROETHLISBERGER'S 500 PASSING YARD GAMES

GAME Att. Cmp. Pct. Yds. TDs Int Rat.
12/20/09 vs. GB 46 29 63.0 503 3 0 121.9
10/26/14 vs. IND 49 40 81.6 522 6 0 150.6
12/10/17 vs. BAL 44 66 66.7 506 2 0 997

THE 45 AND 50,000 CLUB

QB Ben Roethlisberger became the eighth quarterback in
NFL history - first in team history - to reach 50,000 passing yards
in regular-season career games - a feat he accomplished in Week
13 of 2017 at Cincinnati. He reached 50,000 passing yards in his
197th regular-season game to become the fifth quarterback in
NFL history to reach the milestone in fewer than 200 games.

Roethlisberger became the first player in Steelers history to
register 45,000 career passing yards in Week 10’'s game vs.
Dallas. He was the 11th quarterback in NFL history to reach the
mark, the eighth to do so with one team, and the fourth active
signal caller with 45,000 passing yards.

BEN GOING OVER 90

QB Ben Roethlisberger threw his fourth career touchdown
of 94+ yards in Week 12 at Denver in 2018, becoming the first
quarterback in NFL history with four touchdown passes of 94+
yards and the only in NFL history with four touchdown throws of
90+ yards.

His 97-yard connections, (Oct. 29, 2017 at Detroit and Nov. 25,
2018 at Denver) with WR JuJu Smith-Schuster are the longest
passing plays in franchise history and tie as the longest offensive
play in franchise record books.

135 IN FIRST 200

QB Ben Roethlisberger earned 135 regular-season wins in
his first 200 career starts - the third-most wins by a quarterback
in NFL history in their first 200 starts:

MOST REGULAR-SEASON WINS

Rk. PLAYER AS A STARTING QB IN 200 STARTS
1. Tom Brady 155
2. Peyton Manning 136
3. Ben Roethlisberger 135
4. Brett Favre 132
5. Dan Marino 125



BEN AMONG ACTIVE BESTS — BEN AMONG ALL-TIME BESTS

QB Ben Roethlisberger ranks in the top 10 among active + QB Ben Roethlisberger ranks in the top 10 in NFL history in
NFL quarterbacks with a 7.84 yards per attempt average (2nd), passing yards (6th - 56,194), pass completions (7th - 4,616) and
56,194 passing yards (3rd), 4,616 completions (4th), 363 passing touchdown passes (7th - 363):

touchdowns (4th) and a 94.2 passer rating (8th):
MOST PASSING YARDS - NFL HISTORY

NFL ACTIVE PASSING YARDS PER ATTEMPT LEADERS Rk. PLAYER PASSING YARDS
Rk. PLAYER CMP-ATT YARDS YDS/ATT. 1. Drew Brees 74,437
1. Russell Wilson 2,095-3,261 25,624 7.86 2. Peyton Manning 71,940
2. BenRoethlisberger 4,616-7,168 56,194 7.84 3. Brett Favre 71,838
3. Aaron Rodgers 3,560-5,492 42,944 7.82 4, Tom Brady 70,514*
4. Philip Rivers 4,518-7,000 54,656 7.81 5. Dan Marino 61,361
T5. Drew Brees 6,586-9,783 74,437 7.61 6. Ben Roethlisberger 56,194*
Jameis Winston 1,183-1,922 14,628 7.61 7. Eli Manning 55,981*
8. Philip Rivers 54,656*
NFL ACTIVE PASSING YARDAGE LEADERS 9. John Elway 51,475
Rk. PLAYER GP YARDS 10. Warren Moon 49,325
1. Drew Brees 264 74,437
2. Tom Brady 269 70,514 MOST PASS COMPLETIONS - NFL HISTORY
3. Ben Roethlisberger 216 56,194 Rk. PLAYER COMPLETIONS
4. Eli Manning 232 55,981 1. Drew Brees 6,586*
5. Philip Rivers 212 54,656 2. Brett Favre 6,300
3. Peyton Manning 6,125
NFL ACTIVE PASSING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS 4. Tom Brady 6,004*
Rk. PLAYER GP DS 5. Dan Marino 4,967
1. Drew Brees 264 520 6. Eli Manning 4,804*
2. Tom Brady 268 517 7. Ben Roethlisberger 4,616*
3. Philip Rivers 212 374 8. Philip Rivers 4,519*
4. Ben Roethlisberger 216 363 9. John Elway 4,123
5. Eli Manning 232 360 10. Matt Ryan 4,052*
TOP OF THE STEELERS CHARTS MOST TOUCHDOWN PASSES - NFL HISTORY
Rk. PLAYER TDS
QB Ben Roethlisberger holds nearly all passing records in 1. Peyton Manning 539
Pittsburgh Steelers franchise history. 2. Drew Brees 520"
He became the first player in Steelers history to record 40,000 3. Tom Brady S17*
passing yards, a feat he reached during Week 8 vs. Cincinnati 4. Brett Favre 508
in 2015 and reach 50,000 which he accomplished in Week 13 at 5. Dan Marino 420
Cincinnati in 2017. 6. Philip Rivers 374
His 56,194 passing yards, 363 passing touchdowns and 4,616 ; E;&::;g;'smrger ggg:
completions are tops in the team’s record books: 9 Fran Tarkenton 349
STEELERS ALL-TIME PASSING YARDAGE LEADERS 10 Aaron Rodgers 338
Rk. STEELER. YEARS CMP-ATT YARDS § . .
1. Ben Roethlisberger, 2004-2018  4,616-7,168 56,194 Denotes Active Players
2. Terry Bradshaw, 1970-83 2,025-3,901 27,989 |
3.  Kordell Stewart, 1995-2002  1,190-2,107 13,328
4. Neil O’'Donnell, 1991-95 1,069-1,871 12,867
5.  Bubby Brister, 1986-92 776-1,477 10,104
STEELERS ALL-TIME PASSING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS
Rk. STEELER GP DS
1. Ben Roethlisberger 216 363
2. Terry Bradshaw 168 212
3. Kordell Stewart 113 70
4. Neil O’'Donnell 66 68
5. Bobby Layne 55 66
STEELERS ALL-TIME PASS COMPLETION LEADERS
Rk. STEELER GP CcMP
1. Ben Roethlisberger 216 4,616
2. Terry Bradshaw 168 2,025

3. Kordell Stewart 113 1,190



BEN’S CAREER GAME

QB Ben Roethlisberger set single-game Steelers franchise
records in a 51-34 win over Indianapolis in Week 8 of 2014
with 40 pass completions, 522 passing yards and six passing
touchdowns.

His 522 passing yards tied as the fourth-most in an NFL game:

MOST PASSING YARDS IN A GAME - NFL HISTORY

Rk. PLAYER PASSING YARDS

1. Norm Van Brocklin, 9/28/1951 554

T2. Matt Schaub, 11/18/2012 527
Warren Moon, 12/16/1990 527

T4. Ben Roethlisberger, 10/26/2014 522
Boomer Esiason, 11/10/1996 522

HITTING 3,000 IN 12 STRAIGHT

QB Ben Roethlisberger extended his consecutive seasons
of throwing for 3,000 yards to 13 during Week 11's game at the
Jacksonville Jaguars in 2018.

He is one of six players in NFL history to have recorded at least
10 consecutive 3,000-passing yard seasons:

CONSECUTIVE SEASONS WITH 3,000 PASSING YARDS -

NFL HISTORY
Rk. QUARTERBACK CONS. YEARS (SEASONS)
1. Brett Favre 18 (1992-2009)
2. Peyton Manning 16 (1998-2014)
3. Drew Brees 15 (2004-18)
4. Eli Manning 14 (2005-18)
T5. Ben Roethlisberger 13 (2006-18)

Philip Rivers 13 (2006-18)

15 IN FIRST 15

QB Ben Roethlisberger threw three touchdowns in Week
11 vs. Tennessee to increase his 2017 season total to 16, which
broke a tie with Peyton Manning to set the longest streak of 15
touchdown campaigns to start an NFL career.

In Week 9 of 2018, Roethlisberger threw a scoring pass to WR
Antonio Brown giving him 15 touchdown passes on the season
- the 15th consecutive year to begin his NFL career with at least
15 touchdown throws:

MOST CONSECUTIVE 15-TOUCHDOWN PASS

Rk. PLAYER SEASONS TO START A CAREER
1. Ben Roethlisberger, 2004-18 15
2. Peyton Manning, 1998-2010 13
T3. Jim Kelly, 1986-95 10
Dan Marino, 1983-92 10
Fran Tarkenton, 1961-70 10



BEN’S NUMBERS — MOVING ON UP

‘ QB Ben Roethlisberger leads the Steelers in nearly all major

1st career statistics. The following is where Roethlisberger ranks in

Became the first quarterback in NFL history to with 500
passing yards in three career games (Week 8 2014, Week 15
2009 and Week 14 2017).

6
Roethlisberger is one of six quarterbacks in NFL history to
throw at least 200 touchdowns at home during the regular
season with 208.

8
Became the fifth quarterback (eighth occasion) to record at
least 20 regular-season wins against one opponent since
the 1970 season, earning his 20th regular-season win vs.
Cleveland in Week 11 of 2016, joining Dan Marino (vs. Colts),
Brett Favre (vs. Bears and Lions), John Elway (vs. Chargers
and Seahawks) and Tom Brady (vs. Bills and Jets).

10
Roethlisberger has thrown 20 touchdowns or more during his
NFL career in nine seasons - a franchise record - including
each of the previous eight (2011-18).

15
He has thrown at least 15 touchdown passes in each of his
first 15 NFL seasons, the most consecutive seasons with 15 or
more scoring tosses to start a NFL career.

20-PLUS
The Steelers have scored at least 20 points in 85 of the 104
games at home with Roethlisberger as the starter.

51
Number of games Roethlisberger has totaled at least three
touchdown passes in his career in 51 games (49 regular
season, 2 postseason), including five games in 2018.

61
Roethlisberger has thrown 61 300-plus yard passing games in
his regular season NFL career - most in franchise history - and
became the ninth QB in NFL history to reach 50 with one team.

144-69-1
Roethlisberger’s record as a starting quarterback in the regular
season - the second best record in the NFL among all active
quarterbacks (min. 50 starts) - and most wins in franchise
history for a starting signal caller.

125.0
Has recorded a passer rating of 125.0 or better 21 times in
his NFL regular-season career (minimum 20 attempts), most
recent Week 10 on Thursday Night Football vs. Carolina
(158.3).

158.3
Roethlisberger has posted a perfect passer rating of 158.3
or better in four games during his NFL regular-season career
(min. 10 attempts/game) - the most all-time.

400
Since entering the NFL in 2004, Roethlisberger has produced
12 400-plus yard games - the fourth-most in NFL history.

Steelers history in several key passing categories:
Roethlisberger’s Career Rankings Among Steelers QBs

Category Statistic Rank
Single-Season TD Passes (2018)
Single-Season Passing Yards (2018).....
Career Passing TDs (regular season)
Single-Season Completions (2018)....
Single-Season Pass Attempts (2018).
Single-Season Completion Pct. (2015)..
Single-Season Passer Rating (2007)..... .
3,000-Yard Passing Seasons (2006-18)........... ... 13. st
Consecutive 3,000-Yard Passing Seasons (2006-18)
Single-Game Completion Pct. (9/7/08 vs. Houston)
Seasons w/ 250+ Completions (2006-09, ‘“11-18) e
Seasons w/ Completion Pct. of 60.0+ (2004, ‘05, ‘07, ‘09-18) ...

Seasons w/ Passer Rating of 90.0+ (2004, ‘05, ‘07, ‘09-'18)...
Completions in Single Game (12/10/17 vs. Baltimore)
Attempts in Single Game (12/10/17 vs. Baltimore)....
Passing Yards in Single Game (10/26/14 vs. Indianapolis).

Career Winning PCl.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiececee . s
Career Completions . st
Career Attempts........... s

Career Passing Yards .

Career Completion Pct.......... .64.4. st
Career Passing Yards/Attempts... .8. s
Career QB Rating .........ccoeouiiiiieiiiieie e .94.2. L

Career 300-yard Passing Games (reg and posteason) .
Career Games w/ 30+ Completions (reg and postseason). 29....
Career Games w/ 100.0+ Passer Rating (reg and posteason) . 94....
Career Perfect Passer Rating Games (158.3) **
Career QB Rating in 4th Qtr. * .........ccoceviivnennnn.

Career Touchdown Passes in Final 2 mins./game * ........... 46. L1
Consecutive Reg. Gms. w/ At Least One TD Pass (2012-Week 1 of 2014) 30.... s
Games Played by Rookie QB (2004)...........cccccerirvenennnnns L1

Passing Attempts by Rookie QB (2004).....
Pass Completions by Rookie QB (2004) ...
Passing Yards by Rookie QB (2004) .. . .
Passing TDs by Rookie QB (2004)........ st
Rushing Attempts by Rookie QB (2004) .56.... .
Rushing Yards by Rookie QB (2004)......... . . L
Completion Pct. by Rookie QB (2004) ** ...
Passer Rating by Rookie QB (2004) **

Comp. %./Single Game by Rookie QB (10/17/04 vs. Dal. ) **84 0. A
Consecutive Wins to Start Career (2004) ** 13 s
Total Wins by Rookie QB (2004) **...........coeceenee. L
Passing TDs in Single Game (10/26/14 vs. Ind. and 11/2/14 vs. Bal.)...6.... s
Single-Game TD Passes at Heinz Field (10/26/14 vs. Ind. and 11/2/14 vs. Bal.)...6.... s
Passing TDs in Back-to-Back Games ** . s
Total Wins When Throwing for 300-plus Yards.... .35.... s
Seasons w/ 25+ Passing TDs (2007, ‘09, ‘12-18) 8. s
Career Wins (Regular Season).... 144.... st
Career TD Passes (indoors) 24 st
Career Touchdown Passes in Dec. /Jan ........... ..103.... s
Single-Game TD Passes on MNF (11/5/07 vs. Bal.) 5 T-18

Consecutive Passes Completed (11/26/07 vs. Miami)........
Career Rushing Yards (by QB)
Career Rushing Touchdowns (by QB)

* Since 1991
**NFL Record



JUJU ON THAT BEAT

WR JuJu Smith-Schuster established single-season career +

highs for receptions (111) and receiving yards (1,426) in 2018,
leading the Steelers' offense in both categories. He opened the
2018 season with three consecutive 100-receiving yard games,
and added a sixth of the year with a 189-yard performance in
Week 12 at Denver.

In Week 1, Smith-Schuster finished with a game-high 119
yards on five catches, and hauled in a single-game career best
13 grabs for 121 yards and a touchdown in Week 2 vs.Kansas
City. In Week 3 on Monday Night Football at Tampa Bay, he led
all receivers with nine receptions for 116 receiving yards.

Below is a look at where Smith-Schuster ranked in the NFL
in 2018:

e 100-Yard Receiving Games: 8 (T-3rd)
* Receiving Yards: 1,426 (5th)

* Receptions: 111 (T-6th)

* Receptions for First Downs: 68 (T-6th)

GOOD IN TWO FOR JUJU

WR JuJu Smith-Schuster has totaled 169 receptions for 2,343
receiving yards with 11 100-receiving yard games since entering
the NFL in 2017.

His 11 100-receiving yard games are tied as the fourth-most in
NFL history in a player's first two seasons, while his 169 catches
are fifth- and his 2,343 receiving yards are 10th-most:

MOST 100-RECEIVING YARD GAMES IN
FIRST TWO SEASONS

Rk. PLAYER 100-YARD GAMES

1. Bill Groman 16

2. Odell Beckham, Jr. 15

3. Charley Hennigan 12

T4. JuJdu Smith-Schuster 1
Randy Moss 11

MOST RECEPTIONS IN FIRST TWO SEASONS

Rk. PLAYER RECEPTIONS

1. Michael Thomas 196

2. Jarvis Landry 194

T3. Odell Beckham, Jr. 187
Christian McCaffrey 187

5. Judu Smith-Schuster 169

MOST RECEIVING YARDS IN FIRST TWO SEASONS

Rk. PLAYER RECEIVING YARDS
6. Josh Gordon 2,451
7. Torry Holt 2,423
8. A.J.Green 2,407
9. Michael Thomas 2,382
10. JuJdu Smith-Schuster 2,343

JUJU ON THE CHARTS

WR JuJu Smith-Schuster's 111 receptions and his 1,426
receiving yards in 2018 are the fifth-most on the Steelers' single-
season charts, while his eight 100-receiivng yard games on the
season tied as the second-most in team history:

STEELERS SINGLE-SEASON RECEPTION LEADERS

Rk. STEELER, YEAR RECEPTIONS

1. Antonio Brown, 2015 136

2. Antonio Brown, 2014 129

3. Hines Ward, 2002 112

4. JuJu Smith-Schuster, 2018 111

5.  Antonio Brown, 2013 110

STEELERS SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING YARDS
LEADERS

Rk. STEELER. YEAR RECEIVING YARDS

1. Antonio Brown, 2015 1,834

2. Antonio Brown, 2014 1,698

3. Antonio Brown, 2017 1,533

4.  Antonio Brown, 2013 1,499

5.  JuJu Smith-Schuster, 2018 1,426

MOST 100-REC. YARD GAMES

Rk. STEELER. YEARS INASEASON: STEELERS HISTORY

1. Antonio Brown, 2015 9

T2. Judu Smith-Schuster, 2018 8

Antonio Brown, 2017 8

Antonio Brown, 2014 8
FIRST 25

WR JuJu Smith-Schuster totaled 1,972 receiving yards in the
first 25 regular-season games of his NFL career - the fourth-most
by any player in the NFL since the 1970 AFL-NFL merger in their
first 25 games:

MOST RECEIVING YARDS IN FIRST 25 GAMES

Rk. PLAYER SINCE 1970
1. Odell Beckham Jr. 2,625
2. Victor Cruz 2,032
3. Charlie Brown 1,975
4. JuJu Smith-Schuster 1,972
5.  Anquan Boldin 1,969



CONNER STRONG

RB James Conner became the first player in team history
with at least 1,000 scrimmage yards and 10 touchdowns in the
team's first eight games of a season in 2018, and scored at least
one touchdown in five straight games (Games 5-9).

Conner recorded three straight games with at least 100 rushing
yards and two touchdowns in three consecutive games, Games
5-7, becoming the first player in Steelers history - and the first NFL
player since 2009 (Chris Johnson) to tally three straight games
with at least 100 rushing yards and two touchdowns.

Conner rushed for nine touchdowns in the first eight games
of 2018, tied as the most by a Steeler through the first eight
games of a season (Franco Harris, 1976) and his 1,085 yards
from scrimmage are the second-most through eight games of a
season in team history (Le'Veon Bell, 2014: 1,086).

Below is a look at where Conner ranked among all NFL players
in 2018:

*  Multiple Rushing Touchdown Games: 5 (T-2nd)
* Rushing Touchdowns: 12 (T-3rd)

* 100-Yard Rushing Games: 5 (5th)

* Rushes for First Downs: 56 (6th)

* Rushes of 20-Plus Yards: 9 (T-7th)

¢ Receiving Yards by a Running Back: 497 (9th)
e Total Touchdowns: 13 (T-9th)

e Yards from Scrimmage: 1,470 (10th)

* Rushes of 10-Plus Yards: 27 (T-10th)

* Rushing Yards: 973 (T-11th)

¢ Receptions by a Running Back: 55 (T-12th)

Conner made the first start of his NFL career and set single-
game career-highs for rushing yards (135), touchdowns (2
rushing), receptions (5), receiving yards (57) and scrimmage
yards (192) on Kickoff Weekend of 2018 at Cleveland.

His 135 rushing yards marked the first 100-rushing yard game
of his NFL career and the fourth-most by a Steeler on Kickoff
Weekend, while his 192 scrimmage yards are the third-most by
a Steeler on Kickoff Weekend in team history.

The second-year running back totaled 65 yards from scrimmage
(17 rushing / 48 receiving) and scored his third career rushing
touchdown and of 2018, and his first as a Steeler at Heinz Field,
on a one-yard run, in Week 2 against Kansas City.

In Week 5 vs. Atlanta at Heinz Field, Conner tallied 185 yards
from scrimmage (110 rushing / 75 receiving), to go along with two
rushing touchdowns. He became the second Steeler to record
at least 100 rushing yards, 75 receiving yards and two rushing
touchdowns in a game since 1950, joining Franco Harris (Nov.
25, 1979 vs. Cleveland).

CONNER'S HONORS

RB James Conner earned AFC Offensive Player of the Week
(Week 8) and AFC Offensive Player of the Month (October)
honors.

In Week 8, Conner led all players in multiple categories,
including yards from scrimmage (212), rushing yards (146) and
rushing touchdowns (2), adding 5 catches for 66 yards in Week
Eight's win vs. Cleveland at Heinz Field.

Conner led the AFC in rushing touchdowns (6), yards from
scrimmage per game (175.3), rushing yards per game (122.3) and
rushes of 10+ yards (13) in the month of October, while rushing
for at least 100 yards and two touchdowns in each of his three
October games — becoming the first player in Steelers history
with a three-game streak of at least 100-rushing yards and two
rushing touchdowns and the first NFL player to do so since 2009.

McDONALD'S CAREER YEAR

TE Vance McDonald, who recorded single-season career
bests in receptions (50) and receiving yards (610) in 2018, set
a single-game career high and registered the first 100-receiving
yard game of his NFL regular season career with 112 receiving
yards on four catches in Week 3 of 2018 at Tampa Bay on Monday
Night Football.

He became the second Steelers tight end since 1960, to record
at least 100 receiving yards in the first half of a game (Eric Green,
Sept. 22, 1991, 118 yards). McDonald scored a touchdown on a
75-yard pass from QB Ben Roethlisberger in the first quarter,
matching a career-long reception (75-yard touchdown while with
San Francisco) in 2016 (Sept. 18 at Carolina).

In Week 6 at Cincinnati, McDonald set a single-game career
best with seven catches (6, Nov. 29, 2015 vs. Arizona, while with
San Francisco) for 68 yards.

LIMITING SACKS

The Steelers' offensive line limited opponents to 24 sacks in
the 2018 season - the fourth-fewest allowed by any team on the
season - and have held opponents to one or zero sacks in 10 of
16 games in 2018.

FEWEST SACKS ALLOWED: 2018

TEAM SACKS ALLOWED
Indianapolis 18
New Orleans 20
New England 21
Pittsburgh 24
Kansas City 26

Since Mike Munchak became the team's offensive line coach
in 2014, the Steelers' line unit has yielded 135 sacks, tied as the
second-fewst sacks allowed among all NFL teams:

FEWEST SACKS ALLOWED: 2014-18

TEAM SACKS ALLOWED
New Orleans 129
Pittsburgh 135
Baltimore 135
New England 144
Oakland 155

STEELERS INK VETERAN WR

This offseason, the Steelers signed former Colts and Jaguars
WR Donte Moncrief to bolster the wide receivers' room. Moncrief
is entering his 6th season. During his career, Moncrief has 2,543
receiving yards on 200 recdeptions and 21 touchdowns.



HEYWARD SACK NOTES

DT Cameron Heyward recorded 8.0 sacks in 2018, tied +

for the sixth-most among all NFL defensive tackles. Heyward
recorded at least a half-sack in three consecutive games (Weeks
10-12), and recovered a fumble forced by LB T.J. Watt on a sack
of Jacksonville QB Blake Bortles on the final play of regulation in
the team's 20-16 win in Week 11.

He recorded a career and team-best 12.0 sacks in 2017 - the
second-most by a Steeler defensive lineman in a single-season
the statistic became official in 1982:

STEELERS DEFENSIVE LINEMAN SINGLE-SEASON
SACK LEADERS: SINCE 1982

Rk. STEELER. YEAR SACKS
1. Keith Willis, 1983 14.0
T2. Cameron Heyward, 2017 12.0
Keith Willis, 1986 12.0
4. Ray Seals, 1995 8.5
T5. Aaron Smith, 2004 8.0
Kimo von Oelhoffen, 2003 8.0
Aaron Smith, 2001 8.0

His 12.0 sacks placed him tied for third among AFC defensive
linemen in 2017 (tied for sixth among all NFL defensive line-
men):

AFC DEFENSIVE LINEMAN SACK LEADERS: 2017

Rk. PLAYER., TEAM SACKS
1.  Calais Campbell, JAC 14.5
2. Joey Bosa, LAC 12.5
T3. Cameron Heyward, PIT 12.0
Yannick Ngakoue, JAC 12.0
T5. Three AFC defensive linemen 10.5

Heyward's 45.0 career quarterback takedowns are the sec-
ond-most by a Steelers' defensive lineman since 1982, and are
the seventh-most by any Steeler defender:

STEELERS DEFENSIVE LINEMAN SACK LEADERS:

SINCE 1982
Rk. STEELER, YEARS SACKS
1. Keith Willis, 1982-91 59.0
2. Cameron Heyward, 2011-18 45.0
3. Aaron Smith, 1999-2011 44.0
4. Brett Keisel, 2002-14 30.0
5. Keith Gary, 1983-88 25.0

STEELERS SACK LEADERS:

SINCE 1982
Rk. STEELER, YEARS SACKS
6. Greg Lloyd, 1998-97 53.5
7. Cameron Heyward, 2011-18 45.0
8. Aaron Smith, 1999-2011 44.0
T9. Lawrence Timmons, 2011-16 355

Kevin Greene, 1993-95 35.5

HARGRAVE AT THE NOSE

NT Javon Hargrave finished 12th among all NFL defensive
tackles with 6.5 sacks in 2018. He produced the first multi-sack
game of his NFL career, bringing down Jacksonville QB Blake
Bortles (minus five and eight yards) twice in the second quarter
in Week 11. He extended his single-season career high to 6.5
sacks in 2018 with a sack in Week 13 vs. Los Angeles, (2016 and
2017: 2.0), and his career quarterback takedown total to 10.5.

WILLIAMS ON THE ‘D’

LB Vince Williams led all players with 12 tackles (4 solo),
including a tackle for a loss in Week 1 of 2018 at Cleveland.
His 12 tackles marked the second double-digit tackle game of
his NFL career (15, Oct. 2, 2016 vs. Kansas City). In Week 6 at
Cincinnati, Williams led the Steelers with 7 total tackles (6 solo)
and tallied his first sack of the season.

In Week 10 vs. Carolina, Williams totaled 4 tackles (3 solo),
including a sack of eight yards of Carolina QB Cam Newton. He
picked off Carolina QB Cam Newton in the first quarter, his second
career interception, and returned it 17 yards for a touchdown to mark
the first pick-six of his NFL career.

Williams finished second on the Steelers' defense with 76 total
tackles (50 solo) in 2018, and added 4.5 sacks and 8 tackles for
losses, 10 quarterback hits, two passes defensed and an inter-
ception returned for a touchdown.



TURN DOWN FOR WATT

Stoviers
LB T.J. Watt led Pittsburgh's defense and tied for second +

among all NFL linebackers with 13.0 sacks in 2018:

NFL LINEBACKER SACK LEADERS: 2018

Rk. PLAYER, TEAM SACKS

1. Von Miller, DEN 14.5

T2. T.J.Watt, PIT 13.0
Dee Ford, KC 13.0
Ryan Kerrigan, WAS 13.0

5. Khalil Mack, CHI 12.5

Watt's 13.0 sacks in 2018 tied as the seventh-most in a season
by a Steelers' defender since the statistic became official in 1982:

STEELERS SINGLE-SEASON SACK LEADERS:

SINCE 1982
Rk. STEELER, YEAR SACKS
T5. LaMarr Woodley, 2009 13.5
Jason Gildon, 2000 13.5
T7. T.J.Watt, 2018 13.0
Chad Brown, 1996 13.0
9. Kevin Greene, 1993 12.5
T10. Cameron Heyward, 2017 12.0
Jason Gildon, 2001 12.0
Keith Willis, 1986 12.0

WATT'S 2018 CAMPAIGN

With a 2.0 sack outing at Jacksonville in Week 11 of 2018,
LB T.J. Watt became the first Steelers linebacker with at least
10.0 sacks in a season since 2010 (James Harrison and LaMarr
Woodley). Along with 7.0 sacks in his 2017 rookie campaign, Watt
is the first Steelers linebacker since 2013-14 (Jason Worilds) to
record back-to-back seasons with at least 7.0 sacks.

Watt finished Week 1 in Cleveland with 10 tackles (7 solo),
3.0 sacks (minus 16 yards) and a blocked field goal. He was
named AFC Defensive Player of the Week for his Week 1 outing,
becoming the first Steelers linebacker since 2010 (Lawrence
Timmons, Week Six) to receive the honor.

Watt posted his second career and second game of 2018 with
3.0 sacks in Week 5 vs. Atlanta, the third multi-sack game of his
NFL career. He forced a fumble on his third sack of Atlanta QB
Matt Ryan, in the fourth quarter, which was recovered by LB L.J.
Fort in the Falcons’ end zone for a touchdown.

In the Steelers' regular-season finale vs. Cincinnati at Heinz
Field, Watt totaled 7 tackles (4 solo) and two defensive forced
fumbles on Cincinnati QB Jeff Driskel, including a strip-sack of
Driskel (minus 6 yards) at the Bengals’ 12-yard line in the third
quarter. His defensive forced fumbles marked the fifth and sixth
defensive forced fumbles of his 2018 season and increased his
career total to seven to become the first Steeler with at least six
defensive forced fumbles in a season since 2010 (James Harri-
son: 6).

WATT SINCE 2017

Since entering the NFLin 2017, LB T.J. Watt has recorded 20.0
sacks - the most by a Steelers player in their first two seasons in
the League and with the team and tied as the fourth-most among
all NFL linebackers over the past two campaigns:

MOST SACKS BY A STEELER IN FIRST TWO SEASONS

IN THE NFL
Rk. PLAYER. YEARS SACKS
1. TJ.Watt, 2017-18 20.0
2. LaMarr Woodley, 2007-08 15.5
3. Keith Willis, 1982-83 15.0
4.  Keith Willis, 1982-83 13.0
5. Joey Porter, 1999-2000 12.5
NFL LINEBACKER SACK LEADERS: 2017-2018
Rk. PLAYER, TEAM SACKS
1. Ryan Kerrigan, WAS 26.0
2. Von Miller, DEN 24.5
3. Khalil Mack, OAK-CHI 23.0
4. T.J.Watt, PIT 20.0
5. Justin Houson, KC 18.5

NINTH WITH 20.0 IN FIRST TWO

Since entering the NFL in 2017, LB T.J. Watt has recorded
20.0 quarterback sacks to become the ninth linebacker with at
least 20.0 sacks in a player's first two campaigns since the statistic
became official in 1982.

WATT IN 2017 ROOKIE YEAR

LB T.J. Watt - the Steelers’ first round selection the 2017 NFL
Draft - recorded 52 tackles (39 solo), 7.0 sacks, 10 tackles for
losses, 12 quarterback hits, eight passes defensed, an intercep-
tion, a forced fumble and blocked a field goal attemptin 15 games
played, all starts, in his 2017 rookie season.

Watt's 7.0 sacks topped the 2017 NFL rookie linebacker class -
tied for second among all NFL rookies - and are the second-most
by a rookie in Steelers history (Kendrell Bell, 2001: 9.0):

NFL ROOKIE SACK LEADERS: 2017

Rk. PLAYER, TEAM, POS SACKS

1. Carl Lawson, CIN, DE 8.5

T2. T.J.Watt, PIT, OLB 7.0
Myles Garrett, CLE, DE 7.0

4. Takkarist McKinley, ATL, DE 6.0

T5. Derek Barnett PHI, DE 5.0
Deatrich Wise, NE, DT 5.0

Watt started his regular-season career in historical fashion. He
became the first player to record at least 2.0 sacks and an inter-
ception in an NFL debut on Kickoff Weekend since sacks became
an official statistic in 1982, finishing with 6 tackles, 2.0 sacks, two
tackles for losses, one quarterback hit and one interception. With
his 2.0 sack and one interception performance, Watt became:

«  Third player in NFL history to record 2.0 sacks and an in-
terception in an NFL debut, joining Charles Glaze (Oct. 4,
1987) and Tommy Haynes (Oct. 4, 1987).

*  First Steeler with at least 2.0 sacks in their NFL debut since
sacks became an official statistic in 1982 (previous mark,
1.5, Kenny Davidson, Sept. 9, 1990 at Cleveland).

«  First Steeler with at least 2.0 sacks and an interception in
the same game since 2010 (LaMarr Woodley, Dec. 12 vs.
Cincinnati).



HADEN BREAKING IT UP

CB Joe Haden hauled in his third interception as a Steeler,
picking off New England QB Tom Brady in the fourth quarter at
the Steelers’ 4-yard line in Week 15, his the 22nd interception of
his NFL career and his second in 2018. Haden led all defenders
in the game with a game high 12 total tackles (8 solo), two passes
defensed to go along with his interception.

Haden, a two-time Pro Bowl selection, made his Steelers debut,
appearing in the 91st game of his NFL regular-season career and
posted six tackles and 1.0 sack, on Kickoff Weekend of 2017 at
the Cleveland Browns. He brought down Cleveland QB DeShone
Kizer for a sack of three yards to end the first half — his first sack
with the Steelers — third of his NFL career — and first since Sept.
11, 2011 (with Cleveland). In Week 7 vs. Cincinnati, Haden hauled
in the 20th interception of his NFL career and his first as a Steeler,
picking off Cincinnati QB Andy Dalton in the third quarter.

Since entering the NFL in 2010, Haaden has recorded 120
passes defensed - the second-most among all NFL defenders:

NFL PASSES DEFENSED LEADERS:
2010-CURRENT

Rk. PLAYER., TEAM(S) PD
1. Brent Grimes, ATL-MIA-TB 121
2. Joe Haden, CLE-PIT 120
3. Jonathan Joseph, CIN-HOU 113
4.  Tramon Williams, GB-CLE-ARI-GB 111
5. Brandon Carr, KC-DAL-BAL 107

The University of Florida product was a first-round (seventh
overall) draft selection of the Browns in 2010. He has started 107-
of-116 games played in the NFL and his career numbers include
452 tackles (367 solo), 22 interceptions, 120 passes defensed,
four forced fumbles, four fumble recoveries and 3.0 sacks.

DAVIS: LAST MAN OF ‘D’

S Sean Davis led the Steelers' defense for the second con-
secutive year in 2018, tallying 79 tackles (58 solo), to go along
with an interception, seven passes defensed and a quarterback
hit, in his first season at the free safety position.

In Week 16 at New Orleans in 2018, Davis picked off New Or-
leans QB Taysom Hill in Pittsburgh’s end zone in the first quarter,
the fifth interception of his NFL career and his first of 2018.

Davis has recorded at least 8 total tackles in eight career
regular-season games, including a 9 tackle (6 solo) outing in the
Week 13 vs. Los Angeles in 2018.

The third-year defensive back recorded the first double-digit tack-
le games of his NFL career with 10 vs. New England in Week 15 of
2017, and tallied a career high 12 vs. Baltimore in Week 14 of 2017.

In the 2017 Week 17 regular season finale vs. Cleveland,
Davis posted his sole sack of the season, and hauled in his third
interception of the year.

s ++

HILTON MAKING AN IMPACT

CB Mike Hilton led Pittsburgh’s defense with 8 total tackles
(6 solo), 2 tackles for losses and a quarterback hit, along with a
sack and defensive fumble recovery in Week 14 at Oakland. He
recorded a sack of Oakland QB Derek Carr (minus 6 yards) in
the second quarter, his first quarterback takedown of 2018 and
the fifth of his NFL career, and recovered a fumble off of a team
sack of Raiders QB Derek Carr in the third quarter.

He picked off Tampa Bay QB Ryan Fitzpatrick in the second
quarter of a Week 3 Monday Night Football game at Tampa Bay
at the Pittsburgh’s 6-yard line — his first interception of 2018 — and
the third of his NFL career. He also recovered a fumble in the
second quarter, forced by CB Artie Burns on Tampa Bay WR
Chris Godwin, marking the first defensive fumble recovery of his
NFL career.

Hilton joined the Steelers’ practice squad in December of
2016, and started four-of-16 games played with Pittsburgh in
2017, recording 54 tackles (42 solo), 4.0 sacks, two interceptions,
eight quarterback hits and 10 tackles for losses and six passes
defensed.

DEFENSIVE ADDITIONS

Pittsburgh signed two key additions to the defense this offsea-
son, adding from CB Steven Nelson the Chiefs and LB Mark
Barron from the Rams.

In his four-year NFL career, Nelson has started 38-0f-52 reg-
ular-season and four-of-six postseason games, all with Kansas
City. His career totals include 174 tackles (150 solo), four inter-
ceptions, 35 passes defensed, 8 tackles for losses, two fumble
recoveries and one forced fumble.

In 104 regular-season games (93 starts) starts with Tampa Bay
(2012-14) and the Los Angeles Rams (2014-18), the University
of Alabama product has career totals including 618 tackles (473
solo), 9.0 sacks, eight interceptions, 39 passes defensed, 17
quarterback hits, 44 tackles for losses, five forced fumbles and
three fumble recoveries.



WIZARD OF BOZ

Since joining the Steelers in 2015, K Chris Boswell is 98-
of-115 overall on field goal attempts (85.2%), including 34-of-44
(77.3%) between 40-49 yards. Boswell converted a 48-yard field
goal with 2:30 remaining in regulation, increasing the Steelers’
lead to 17-10, in Week 16 against New England.

His 85.2 field goal percent ranks second in Steelers history
among kickers with at least 30 field goal attempts:

STEELERS FIELD GOAL % LEADERS
(Minimum 30 Attempts)

Rk. KICKER, YEARS FGM-FGA EG%
1. Shaun Suisham, 2010-14 124-141 87.9
2. Chris Boswell, 2015-current 98-115 85.2
3. Norm Johnson, 1995-98  105-127 82.7
4.  Jeff Reed, 2002-10 204-249 81.9
5. Gary Anderson, 1982-94  309-395 78.2

Boswell became the seventh player in team history with at
least 80 field goals made in Week 14 of 2017, on his fifth career
game-winning field goal with less than one minute remaining:

STEELERS FIELD GOALS MADE LEADERS

Rk. KICKER. YEARS EGM
1. Gary Anderson, 1982-94 309
2.  Jeff Reed, 2002-10 204
3. Roy Gerela, 1971-78 146
4.  Shaun Suisham, 2010-14 124
5. Norm Johnson, 1995-98 105
6. Chris Boswell, 2015-current 98

7. Kris Brown, 1999-2001 80

BOZ TIES TEAM MARK

K Chris Boswell was successful on each of his six field goal
attempts (45, 49, 49, 40, 49, 30) in Week 15’s 24-20 win at Cin-
cinnati in 2016.

Boswell tied a a franchise single-game record with six field
goals made (Jeff Reed: Dec. 1, 2002 and Gary Anderson: Oct.
23, 1988):

STEELERS SINGLE-GAME FIELD GOALS MADE LEADERS

Rk. STEELER EGM

T1. Chris Boswell, Dec. 18, 2016 6
Jeff Reed, Dec. 1, 2002 6
Gary Anderson, Oct. 23, 1988 6

BOS FROM 50-PLUS

K Chris Boswell converted four field goals from 50 yards or
further in 2017 - the most by a Steelers kicker in a single-season.

Boswell has made seven-of-nine field goal attempts in his NFL
career from 50 yards or further, including a 50-yard try in Week
10 of 2018 at Heinz Field against Carolina.

His seven field goals made from 50-plus yards are the third-
most in Steelers history (Gary Anderson and Jeff Reed: eight).

A LAND DOWN IN THE 20

P Jordan Berry pinned opponents inside their 20-yard line 16
times during the 2018 regular season, punting 63 times (2,753
yards) for a 43.7 average on the season.

Through his fourth NFL season, and with the Steelers, Berry
pinned opponents inside their 20-yard line 107 times - the third-
most such punts in team history:

STEELERS INSIDE THE 20 PUNTING LEADERS

Rk. STEELER, YEARS IN-20
1. Josh Miller, 1996-2003 194
2. Craig Colquitt, 1978-84 112
3. Jordan Berry, 2015-current 107
4. Mark Royals, 1992-94 85
5. Daniel Sepulveda, 2007-11 81



NO NAME

2 Mason Rudolph

4 Jordan Berry

5 Josh Dobbs

6 Devlin Hodges

7 Ben Roethlisberger
8 lan Berryman

9 Chris Boswell

10 Ryan Switzer

11 Donte Moncrief
13 James Washington
14 Tevin Jones

15 Trey Griffey

16 Matthew Wright
17 Eli Rogers

18 Diontae Johnson
19 JuJu Smith-Schuster
20 Cameron Sutton
21 Sean Davis

22 Steve Nelson

23 Joe Haden

24-D P.J. Locke

24-0O Benny Snell Jr
25 Artie Burns

26 Mark Barron

27 Marcus Allen

28 Mike Hilton

29 Brian Allen

30 James Conner
31 Justin Layne
33-D Jermaine Ponder
33-0 Trey Edmunds
34 Terrell Edmunds
35-D Trevon Mathis

35-0 Travon McMillian
37 Jordan Dangerfield

38-D Kameron Kelly

38-0 Jaylen Samuels

39-D Marcelis Branch

39-0 Malik Williams

40 JT Jones

41 Dravon Askew-Henry

42 Sutton Smith

44 Tyler Matakevich

45 Roosevelt Nix

46 Tegray Scales

48 Bud Dupree

49-D Robert Spillane

49-0O Christian Scotland-Williamson

51 Tuzar Skipper

53 Maurkice Pouncey

54 Ulysees Gilbert Il

55 Devin Bush

56 Anthony Chickillo

57 Kameron Canaday

60 J.C. Hassenauer

61 Conor Sheehy

62 Patrick Morris

64-D Winston Craig

64-0O Damian Prince

65-D Greg Gilmore

65-0 Jerald Hawkins

66 David DeCastro

67 BJ Finney

68 Garrett Brumfield

71 Matt Feiler

72-D Henry Mondeaux

72-0 Zach Banner

73 Ramon Foster

74-D Casey Sayles

74-0O Fred Johnson

76 Chukwuma Okorafor

77 Derwin Gray

78 Alejandro Villanueva

79 Javon Hargrave

80 Johnny Holton

81 Zach Gentry

82 Diontae Spencer

83 Brandon Reilly

85 Xavier Grimble

87 Kevin Rader

88 Trevor Wood

89 Vance McDonald

90 T.J. Watt

91 Stephon Tuitt

92 Olasunkanmi Adeniyi

93 Daniel McCullers

94 Tyson Alualu

95 Lavon Hooks

96 Isaiah Buggs

97 Cameron Heyward

98 Vince Williams

RESERVE/PUP

50 Ryan Shazier
Head Coach:

Assistant Coaches:

PITTSBURGH STEELERS 2019 NUMERICAL ROSTER

POS HT
QB 6-5
P 6-5
QB 6-3
QB 6-1
QB 6-5
P 6-0
K 6-2
WR 5-8
WR 6-2
WR 5-11
WR 6-2
WR 6-3
K 6-0
WR 5-10
WR 5-10
WR 6-1
CB 5-11
S 6-1
CB 5-11
CB 5-11
S 5-10
RB 5-10
CB 6-0
LB 6-2
S 6-2
CB 5-9
CB 6-3
RB 6-1
CB 6-2
CB 6-2
RB 6-2
S 6-1
CB 5-10
RB 6-0
S 5-11
DB 6-2
RB 6-0
S 5-11
RB 6-3
LB 6-3
S 6-0
LB 6-0
LB 6-1
FB 5-11
LB 6-0
LB 6-4
LB 6-1
TE 6-9
LB 6-3
C 6-4
LB 6-0
LB 5-11
LB 6-3
LS 6-4
C 6-2
DE 6-4
C 6-3
DT 6-4
oT 6-3
DT 6-4
oT 6-6
G 6-5
C/G 6-4
G 6-4
oT 6-6
DE 6-4
oT 6-8
G 6-5
DT 6-3
G 6-7
oL 6-6
oT 6-4
oT 6-9
NT 6-2
WR 6-3
TE 6-8
WR 5-8
WR 6-2
TE 6-4
TE 6-4
TE/LS 6-6
TE 6-4
LB 6-4
DE 6-6
LB 6-1
DT 6-7
DE 6-3
DE 6-3
DE 6-3
DT 6-5
LB 6-1
LB 6-1
Mike Tomlin

John Mitchell (Asst. Head Coach); Keith Butler (Defensive Coordinator); Randy Fichtner (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks); Danny
Smith (Special Teams Coordinator); James Daniel (Tight Ends); Darryl Drake (Wide Receivers); Jerry Olsavsky (Inside Linebackers);
Tom Bradley (Defensive Backs); Teryl Austin (Senior Defensive Assistant/Secondary); Karl Dunbar (Defensive Line); Eddie Faulkner

WT
235
195
216
210
240
200
185
185
216
213
225
192
179
187
183
215
188
202
194
195
202
224
197
230
215
184
215
233
192
200
223
217
186
209
199
205
225
180
221
245
202
232
235
248
227
269
229
274
246
304
230
234
255
245
295
295
300
291
280
311
305
316
318
302
330
280
360
328
289
326
320
320
320
305
190
265
170
200
261
250
265
267
252
303
248
352
304
312
295
295
233

230

DOB
07/17/95
03/18/91
01/26/95
04/12/96
03/02/82
06/01/96
03/16/91
11/04/94
08/06/93
04/02/96
12/26/92
01/19/94
03/22/96
12/23/92
07/05/96
11/22/96
02/27/95
10/23/93
01/22/93
04/14/89
02/12/97
02/27/98
05/01/95
10/27/89
08/07/96
03/09/94
10/21/93
05/05/95
01/12/98
01/09/95
12/30/94
01/20/97
09/12/95
02/05/96
12/25/90
08/19/96
07/29/96
01/19/94
06/20/96
11/12/93
10/24/95
03/22/96
12/22/92
03/30/92
05/10/96
02/12/93
12/14/95
07/05/93
06/05/95
07/24/89
08/09/97
07/18/98
12/10/92
08/20/92
09/01/94
07/24/96
02/13/95
07/25/95
04/16/96
11/28/94
10/16/93
01/11/90
10/26/91
06/23/96
07/07/92
09/19/95
12/25/93
01/07/86
09/04/95
06/05/97
08/08/97
05/10/95
09/22/88
02/07/93
08/22/91
09/10/96
03/19/92
09/24/93
09/22/92
04/26/95
01/25/96
06/13/90
10/11/94
05/23/93
09/12/97
08/11/92
05/12/87
01/23/92
08/24/96
05/06/89
12/27/89

09/06/92

AGE EXP COLLEGE

24
28
24
23
37
23
28
24
26
23
26
25
23
26
23
22
24
25
26
30
22
21
24
29
22
25
25
24
21
24
24
22
23
23
28
22
23
25
23
25
23
23
26
27
23
26
23
26
24
30
22
21
26
26
24
23
24
24
23
24
25
29
27
23
27
23
25
33
23
22
21
24
30
26
27
22
27
25
26
24
23
29
24
26
21
27
32
27
22
30
29

26
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Oklahoma State
Eastern Kentucky
Tennessee
Samford

Miami (OH)
Western Carolina
Rice

North Carolina
Mississippi
Oklahoma State
Memphis
Arizona

Central Flordia
Louisville

Toldeo

uscC

Tennessee
Maryland
Orgeon State
Florida

Texas

Kentucky

Miami (FL)
Alabama

Penn State
Mississippi

Utah

Pittsburgh
Michigan State
Saint Francis
Maryland

Virgina Tech
Toledo

Colorado
Towson

San Diego State
North Carolina State
Robert Morris
Louisville

Miami, OH

West Virginia
Northern lillinois
Temple

Kent State
Indiana

Kentucky
Western Michigan
Loughborough University
Toledo

Florida

Akron

Michigan

Miami (FL)
Portland State
Alabama
Wisconsin

TCU

Richmond
Maryland

LSU

LSU

Stanford

Kansas State
LSU

Bloomsburg (PA)
Oregon

usc

Tennessee

Ohio University
Florida

Western Michigan
Maryland

Army

South Carolina State
University of Cincinnati
Michigan
McNeese State
Nebraska

usc
Youngstown State
Texas A&M

Rice

Wisconsin

Notre Dame
Toledo
Tennessee
California
Mississippi
Alabama

Ohio State
Florida State

Ohio State

Experience Includes 2019 Season
Number of Players on Active Roster: 91

BIRTHPLACE
Rock Hill, SC

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

Alpharetta, GA
Kimberly, AL
Findlay, OH
Marietta, GA

Fort Worth, TX
Charleston, WV
Raleigh, Mississippi
Stamford, TX
Amory, MS
Orlando, FL
Lancaster, PA
Miami, FL
Ruskin, FL

Long Beach, CA
Jonesboro, GA
Washington, DC
Warner Robins, Georgia
Fort Washington, MD
Beaumont, TX
Columbus, OH
Miami, FL
Mobile, Alabama
Silver Spring, MD
Fayetteville, GA
La Marque, TX
Erie, PA
Cleveland, OH
Rochester, N.Y.
Danville, VA
Danville, VA
Pittsburgh, PA
Woodbridge, VA
Elmont, NY
Murphy, TX
Charlotte, NC
Homestead, FL
Wilson, NC
Macon, GA
Aliquippa, PA
Piano, TX
Stratford, CT
Reynoldsburg, OH
Cincinnati, OH
Macon, GA

Oak Park, IL
Waltham Forest, London
Norwich, CT
Lakeland, FL
Ocala, Fla
Pembroke, Pines
Tampa, FL
Eugene, OR
Woodbury, Minn
Milwaukee, WI
Denton, TX
Greensboro, N.C.
Washington, DC
New Bern, NC
Baldwin, LA
Bellevue, WA
Wichita, KS
Baton Rouge, LA
Strasburg, PA
Portland, OR
Lakewood, Washington
Henning, TN
Omaha, NE
West Palm Beach, Fla
Southfield, Ml
Washington, DC
Meridian, MS
Salisbury, NC
Miami, FL
Albuquerque, NM
New lberia, LA
Grand Island, NE
Las Vegas, NV
Pittsburgh, PA
Scottsdale, AZ
Winnie, TX
Pewaukee, WI
Miami, FL
Houston, TX
Raleigh, NC
Honolulu, HI
Atlanta, GA
Ruston, LA
Pittsburgh, PA
Davenport, FL

Fort Lauderdale, FL

HOW ACQ
D3a'18
FA'15
D4'17
UDFA 19
D1'04
UDFA'19
FA'15
TR '18 (OAK)
UFA'19
D2'18
FA'19
UDFA '18
UDFA 19
FA'18
D3a'19
D2'17
D3a'17
D2'16
UFA '19
FA'7
UDFA '19
D4'19
D1'16
FA' 19
D5a'18
FA'16
D5'17
D3b '17
D3b'19
FA'19
UDFA '18
D1'18
FA'19
UDFA 19
FA'15
FA'19
D5b '18
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
UDFA '19
D6a '19
D7b'16
FA'15
FA'19
D1'15
FA'19
IPP '18
UDFA 19
D1'10
D6c 19
D1' 19
D6b '15
FA'7
FA'19
FA'19
UDFA '18
UDFA 19
FA'19
FA'18
D4 '16
D1'12
UDFA'15
UDFA'19
FA'16
FA'18
FA'19
UDFA '09
FA'19
UDFA 19
D3b'18
D7 '19
FA'14
D3'16
FA'19
D5'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'15
FA'19
UDFA 19
TR'17 (SF)
D1'17
D2 '14
UDFA '18
D6b '14
UFA '17 (JAX)
FA'17
D6b '19
D1'11
D6b '13

D114

(Running Backs); Shaun Sarrett (Offensive Line); Adrian Klemm (Assistant Offensive Line); Blaine Stewart (Coaching Asst.); Matt
Symmes (Coaching Asst.); Denzel Martin (Coaching Asst.); Garrett Giemont (Conditioning Coordinator); Marcel Pastoor

2019 GP/GS
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0

0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0

0/0



NO NAME

92 Adeniyi, Olasunkanmi
29 Allen, Brian

27 Allen, Marcus

94 Alualu, Tyson

41 Askew-Henry, Dravon
72-0 Banner, Zach

26 Barron, Mark

4 Berry, Jordan

8 Berryman, lan

9 Boswell, Chris
39-D Branch, Marcelis
68 Brumfield, Garrett
96 Buggs, Isaiah

25 Burns, Artie

55 Bush, Devin

57 Canaday, Kameron
56 Chickillo, Anthony
30 Conner, James
64-D Craig, Winston

37 Dangerfield, Jordan
21 Davis, Sean

66 DeCastro, David

5 Dobbs, Joshua

48 Dupree, Bud

34 Edmunds, Terrell
33 Edmunds, Trey

71 Feiler, Matt

67 Finney, B.J.

73 Foster, Ramon

81 Gentry, Zach

54 Gilbert Ill, Ulysees
65-D Gilmore, Greg

77 Gray, Derwin

15 Griffey, Trey

85 Grimble, Xavier

23 Haden, Joe

79 Hargrave, Javon
60 Hassenauer, J.C.
65-0 Hawkins, Jerald

97 Heyward, Cameron
28 Hilton, Mike

6 Hodges, Devlin

80 Holton, Johnny

95 Hooks, Lavon

18 Johnson, Diontae
74-0 Johnson, Fred

40 Jones, JT

14 Jones, Tevin

38-D Kelly, Kameron

31 Layne, Justin

24-D Locke, P.J.

44 Matakevich, Tyler
35-D Mathis, Trevon

93 McCaullers, Daniel
89 McDonald, Vance
35-0 McMillian, Travon
11 Moncrief, Donte
72-D Mondeaux, Henry
62 Morris, Patrick

22 Nelson, Steve

45 Nix, Roosevelt

76 Okorafor, Chukwuma
33-D Ponder, Jermaine
53 Pouncey, Maurkice
64-0 Prince, Damian

87 Rader, Kevin

83 Reilly, Brandon

7 Roethlisberger, Ben
17 Rogers, Eli

2 Rudolph, Mason
38-0 Samuels, Jaylen
74-D Sayles, Casey

46 Scales, Tegray
49-0 Scotland-Williamson, Christian
61 Sheehy, Conor

51 Skipper, Tuzar

42 Smith, Sutton

19 Smith-Schuster, JuJu
24-0 Snell Jr, Benny

82 Spencer, Diontae
49-D Spillane, Robert
20 Sutton, Cameron
10 Switzer, Ryan

91 Tuitt, Stephon

78 Villanueva, Alejandro
13 Washington, James
90 Watt, T.J.

39-0 Williams, Malik

98 Williams, Vince

88 Wood, Trevor

16 Wright, Matthew
RESERVE/PUP

50 Shazier, Ryan

PITTSBURGH STEELERS 2019 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

POS
LB
CB
S
DE

S
oT
LB
p
P
K
S
G
DE
CB

LB
LS
LB
RB
DT

C/G

TE
LB
DT
oT
WR
TE
CB
NT

oT
DT
CB
QB
WR
DE
WR

LB
WR
DB
CB

LB
CB
DT
TE
RB
WR
DE

CB
FB
oL
CB

oT
TE
WR
QB
WR
QB
RB
DT
LB
TE
DE
LB
LB
WR
RB
WR
LB
CB
WR
DE
oT
WR
LB
RB
LB
TE/LS

LB

HT
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-0
6-8
6-2
6-5
6-0
6-2
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-0
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-1
6-4
5-11
6-1
6-5
6-3

6-4
6-3

5-11

5-10

5-10
5-10
6-7
6-4
6-0
6-4
6-3

5-11
5-11

5-10

5-10

5-11

5-11

6-6

6-1

WT
248
215
215
304
202
360
230
195
200
185
180
302
295
197
234
245
255
233
291
199
202
316
216
269
217
223
330
318
328
265
230
311
320
192
261
195
305
295
305
295
184
210
190
312
183
326
245
225
205
192
202
235
186
352
267
209
216
280
300
194
248
320
200
304
280
250
200
240
187
235
225
289
227
274
295
246
232
215
224
170
229
188
185
303
320
213
252
221
233
265
179

230

DOB
09/12/97
10/21/93
08/07/96
05/12/87
10/24/95
12/25/93
10/27/89
03/18/91
06/01/96
03/16/91
01/19/94
06/23/96
08/24/96
05/01/95
07/18/98
08/20/92
12/10/92
05/05/95
07/25/95
12/25/90
10/23/93
01/11/90
01/26/95
02/12/93
01/20/97
12/30/94
07/07/92
10/26/91
01/07/86
09/10/96
08/09/97
11/28/94
05/10/95
01/19/94
09/22/92
04/14/89
02/07/93
09/01/94
10/16/93
05/06/89
03/09/94
04/12/96
08/22/91
01/23/92
07/05/96
06/05/97
11/12/93
12/26/92
08/19/96
01/12/98
02/12/97
12/22/92
09/12/95
08/11/92
06/13/90
02/05/96
08/06/93
09/19/95
02/13/95
01/22/93
03/30/92
08/08/97
01/09/95
07/24/89
04/16/96
04/26/95
09/24/93
03/02/82
12/23/92
07/17/95
07/29/96
09/04/95
05/10/96
07/05/93
07/24/96
06/05/95
03/22/96
11/22/96
02/27/98
03/19/92
12/14/95
02/27/95
11/04/94
05/23/93
09/22/88
04/02/96
10/11/94
06/20/96
12/27/89
01/25/96
03/22/96

09/06/92

AGE EXP COLLEGE

21
25
22
32
23
25
29
28
23
28
25
23
22
24
21
26
26
24
24
28
25
29
24
26
22
24
27
27
33
22
22
24
24
25
26
30
26
24
25
30
25
23
27
27
23
22
25
26
22
21
22
26
23
27
29
23
26
23
24
26
27
21
24
30
23
24
25
37
26
24
23
23
23
26
23
24
23
22
21
27
23
24
24
26
30
23
24
23
29
23
23

26

2
3
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5

Toledo

Utah

Penn State
California

West Virginia
uscC

Alabama
Eastern Kentucky
Western Carolina
Rice

Robert Morris
LSU

Alabama

Miami (FL)
Michigan
Portland State
Miami (FL)
Pittsburgh
Richmond
Towson
Maryland
Stanford
Tennessee
Kentucky
Virgina Tech
Maryland
Bloomsburg (PA)
Kansas State
Tennessee
Michigan

Akron

LSU

Maryland
Arizona

uscC

Florida

South Carolina State
Alabama

LSU

Ohio State
Mississippi
Samford
Cincinnati
Mississippi
Toldeo

Florida

Miami, OH
Memphis

San Diego State
Michigan State
Texas

Temple

Toledo
Tennessee

Rice

Colorado
Mississippi
Oregon

TCU

Orgeon State
Kent State
Western Michigan
Saint Francis
Florida

Maryland
Youngstown State
Nebraska

Miami (OH)
Louisville
Oklahoma State
North Carolina State
Ohio University
Indiana
Loughborough University
Wisconsin
Toledo

Northern lillinois
USC

Kentucky
McNeese State
Western Michigan
Tennessee
North Carolina
Notre Dame
Army

Oklahoma State
Wisconsin
Louisville

Florida State
Texas A&M
Central Flordia

Ohio State

Experience Includes 2019 Season
Number of Players on Active Roster: 91

BIRTHPLACE
Houston, TX

La Marque, TX
Silver Spring, MD
Honolulu, HI
Aliquippa, PA
Lakewood, WA
Mobile, AL

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

Marietta, GA
Fort Worth, TX
Homestead, FL
Baton Rouge, LA
Ruston, LA
Miami, FL
Pembroke Pines, FL
Eugene, OR
Tampa, FL

Erie, PA
Greensboro, N.C.
Elmont, NY
Washington, DC
Bellevue, WA
Alpharetta, GA
Macon, GA
Danville, VA
Danville, VA
Strasburg, PA
Wichita, KS
Henning, TN
Albuquerque, NM
Ocala, Fla

New Bern, NC
Washington, DC
Orlando, FL

Las Vegas, NV
Fort Washington, MD
Salisbury, NC
Woodbury, MN
Baldwin, LA
Pittsburgh, PA
Fayetteville, GA
Kimberly, AL
Miami, FL
Atlanta, GA
Ruskin, FL

West Palm Beach, FL
Macon, GA
Amory, MS
Murphy, TX
Cleveland, OH
Beaumont, TX
Stratford, CT
Pittsburgh, PA
Raleigh, NC
Winnie, TX
Woodbridge, VA
Raleigh, MS
Portland, OR
Denton, TX
Warner Robins, GA
Reynoldsburg, OH
Southfield, Ml
Rochester, N.Y.
Lakeland, FL
Washington, DC
Pittsburgh, PA
Grand Island, NE
Findlay, OH
Miami, FL

Rock Hill, SC
Charlotte, NC
Omaha, NE
Cincinnati, OH
Waltham Forest, London
Milwaukee, WI
Norwich, CT
Plano, TX

Long Beach, CA
Columbus, OH
New lIberia, LA
Oak Park, IL
Jonesboro, GA
Charleston, WV
Miami, FL
Meridian, MS
Stamford, TX
Pewaukee, WI
Wilson, NC
Davenport, FL
Scottsdale, AZ
Lancaster, PA

Fort Lauderdale, FL

HOW ACQ
UDFA '18
D517
D5a '18
UFA '17 (JAX)
UDFA '19
FA'18
FA' 19
FA'15
UDFA'19
FA'15
FA'19
UDFA'19
D6b 19
D1'16
D1'19
FA'17
D6b 15
D3b 17
FA'19
FA'15
D2'16
D1'12
D4 '17
D1'15
D1'18
UDFA '18
FA'16
UDFA '15
UDFA '09
D5'19
D6c '19
FA'18
D719
UDFA '18
FA'15
FA'17
D3'16
FA'19
D4 '16
D1'11
FA'16
UDFA '19
FA'19
FA'17
D3a'19
UDFA '19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
D3b 19
UDFA '19
D7b '16
FA'19
D6b 14
TR'17 (SF)
UDFA '19
UFA'19
FA'19
UDFA '18
UFA'19
FA'15
D3b '18
FA'19
D1'10
UDFA '19
FA'19
FA'19
D1'04
FA'18
D3a'18
D5b '18
FA'19
FA'19
IPP '18
FA'19
UDFA 19
D6a '19
D2'17
D4 '19
FA'19
FA'19
D3a'17
TR '18 (OAK)
D2'14
FA'14
D2'18
D117
FA'19
D6b '13
UDFA '19
UDFA '19

D1'14

2019 GP/GS

0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0

0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0

0/0



PITTSBURGH STEELERS 2019 POSITIONAL ROSTER

OFFENSE (43)

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE
QUARTERBACKS (4)

2 Mason Rudolph QB 6-5 235 07/17/95 24 2  Oklahoma State
5 Josh Dobbs QB 6-3 216 01/26/95 24 3 Tennessee

6 Devlin Hodges QB 6-1 210 04/12/96 23 R Samford

7 Ben Roethlisberger QB 6-5 240 03/02/82 37 16 Miami(OH)
RUNNING BACKS (7)

24-0 Benny Snell Jr RB 5-10 224 02/27/98 21 R Kentucky

30 James Conner RB 6-1 233 05/05/95 24 3 Pittsburgh

33-D Trey Edmunds RB 6-2 223 12/30/94 24 2 Maryland

35 Travon McMillian RB 6-0 209 02/05/96 23 R Colorado

38-0 Jaylen Samuels RB 6-0 225 07/29/96 23 2 North Carolina State
39-0 Malik Williams RB 6-3 221 06/20/96 23 1 Louisville

45 Roosevelt Nix FB 5-11 248 03/30/92 27 5 Kent State
WIDE RECEIVERS (11)

10 Ryan Switzer WR 5-8 185 11/04/94 24 3 North Carolina
11 Donte Moncrief WR 6-2 216 08/06/93 26 6 Mississippi

13 James Washington WR 5-11 213 04/02/96 23 2 Oklahoma State
14 Tevin Jones WR 6-2 225 12/26/92 26 1 Memphis

15 Trey Griffey WR 6-3 192 01/19/94 25 1  Arizona

17 Eli Rogers WR 5-10 187 12/23/92 26 5 Louisville

18 Diontae Johnson WR 5-10 183 07/05/96 23 R Toldeo

19 Judu Smith-Schuster WR 6-1 215 11/22/96 22 3 USC

80 Johnny Holton WR 6-3 190 08/22/91 27 4 University of Cincinnati
82 Diontae Spencer WR 5-8 170 03/19/92 27 1 McNeese State
83 Brandon Reilly WR 6-2 200 09/24/93 25 1 Nebraska

TIGHT ENDS (6)

49-0 Christian Scotland-Williamson  TE 6-9 274 07/05/93 26 1

81 Zach Gentry TE 6-8 265 09/10/96 22 R  Michigan

85 Xavier Grimble TE 6-4 261 09/22/92 26 4 USC

87 Kevin Rader TE 6-4 250 04/26/95 24 1 Youngstown State
88 Trevor Wood TE/LS 6-6 265 01/25/96 23 R Texas A&M

89 Vance McDonald TE 6-4 267 06/13/90 29 7 Rice
OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (15)

53 Maurkice Pouncey C 6-4 304 07/24/89 30 10 Florida

60 J.C. Hassenauer C 6-2 295 09/01/94 24 1 Alabama

62 Patrick Morris C 6-3 300 02/13/95 24 1 TCU

64-0 Damian Prince oT 6-3 280 04/16/96 23 R  Maryland

65 Jerald Hawkins oT 6-6 305 10/16/93 25 2 LSU

66 David DeCastro G 6-5 316 01/11/90 29 8 Stanford

67 B.J. Finney C/G 6-4 318 10/26/91 27 4 Kansas State

68 Garrett Brumfield G 6-4 302 06/23/96 23 R LsU

71 Matt Feiler oT 6-6 330 07/07/92 27 3 Bloomsburg (PA)
72 Zach Banner oT 6-8 360 12/25/93 25 3 UuUsC

73 Ramon Foster G 6-5 328 01/07/86 33 11 Tennessee

74-0O Fred Johnson G 6-7 326 06/05/97 22 R  Florida

76 Chukwuma Okorafor oL 6-6 320 08/08/97 21 2 Western Michigan
77 Derwin Gray oT 6-4 320 05/10/95 24 R  Maryland

78 Alejandro Villanueva oT 6-9 320 09/22/88 30 5 Army

DEFENSE (48)
DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (12)

61 Conor Sheehy DE 6-4 295 07/24/96 23 1 Wisconsin

64-D Winston Craig DT 6-4 291 07/25/95 24 1 Richmond

65-D Greg Gilmore DT 6-4 311 11/28/94 24 1 LSU

72-D Henry Mondeaux DE 6-4 280 09/19/95 23 1 Oregon

74-D Casey Sayles DT 6-3 289 09/04/95 23 1 Ohio University
79 Javon Hargrave NT 6-2 305 02/07/93 26 4  South Carolina State
91 Stephon Tuitt DE 6-6 303 05/23/93 26 6 Notre Dame

93 Daniel McCullers DT 6-7 352 08/11/92 27 6 Tennessee

94 Tyson Alualu DE 6-3 304 05/12/87 32 10 California

95 Lavon Hooks DE 6-3 312 01/23/92 27 1 Mississippi

96 Isaiah Buggs DE 6-3 295 08/24/96 22 R Alabama

97 Cameron Heyward DT 6-5 295 05/06/89 30 9 Ohio State
LINEBACKERS (14)

42 Sutton Smith LB 6-0 232 03/22/96 23 R Northern lillinois
26 Mark Barron LB 6-2 230 10/27/89 29 8 Alabama

40-D JT Jones LB 6-3 245 11/12/93 25 1 Miami, OH

44 Tyler Matakevich LB 6-1 235 12/22/92 26 4 Temple

46 Tegray Scales LB 6-0 227 05/10/96 23 1 Indiana

48 Bud Dupree LB 6-4 269 02/12/93 26 5 Kentucky

49-D Robert Spillane LB 6-1 229 12/14/95 23 1 Western Michigan
51 Tuzar Skipper LB 6-3 246 06/05/95 24 R Toledo

54 Ulysees Gilbert Il LB 6-0 230 08/09/97 22 R  Akron

55 Devin Bush LB 5-11 234 07/18/98 21 R  Michigan

56 Anthony Chickillo LB 6-3 255 12/10/92 26 5 Miami (FL)

90 T.J. Watt LB 6-4 252 10/11/94 24 3  Wisconsin

92 Olasunkanmi Adeniyi LB 6-1 248 09/12/97 21 2 Toledo

98 Vince Williams LB 6-1 233 12/27/89 29 7  Florida State
DEFENSIVE BACKS (17)

22 Steve Nelson CB 5-11 194 01/22/93 26 5 Orgeon State
20 Cameron Sutton CB 5-11 188 02/27/95 24 3 Tennessee

21 Sean Davis S 6-1 202 10/23/93 25 4 Maryland

24-D P.J. Locke S 5-10 202 02/12/97 22 R Texas

23 Joe Haden CB 5-11 195 04/14/89 30 10 Florida

25 Artie Burns CB 6-0 197 05/01/95 24 4  Miami (FL)

27 Marcus Allen S 6-2 215 08/07/96 22 2 Penn State

28 Mike Hilton CB 5-9 184 03/09/94 25 2 Mississippi

29 Brian Allen CB 6-3 215 10/21/93 25 1 Utah

31 Justin Layne CB 6-2 192 01/12/98 21 R Michigan State
33-D Jermaine Ponder CB 6-2 200 01/09/95 24 R  Saint Francis

34 Terrell Edmunds S 6-1 217 01/20/97 22 2 Virgina Tech
35-D Trevon Mathis CB 5-10 186 09/12/95 23 1 Toledo

37 Jordan Dangerfield S 5-11 199 12/25/90 28 3 Towson

38-D Kameron Kelly DB 6-2 205 08/19/96 22 1 San Diego State
39-D Marcelis Branch S 5-11 180 01/19/94 25 1 Robert Morris
41 Dravon Askew-Henry S 6-0 202 10/24/95 23 R  West Virginia
SPECIALISTS (5)

4 Jordan Berry P 6-5 195 03/18/91 28 5 Eastern Kentucky
8 lan Berryman P 6-0 200 06/01/96 23 R  Western Carolina
9 Chris Boswell K 6-2 185 03/16/91 28 5 Rice

16 Matthew Wright K 6-0 179 03/22/96 23 R Central Flordia
57 Kameron Canaday LS 6-4 245 08/20/92 26 3 Portland State
RESERVE/PUP

50 Ryan Shazier LB 6-1 230 09/06/92 26 5 Ohio State

Experience Includes 2019 Season
Number of Players on Active Roster: 91

BIRTHPLACE

Rock Hill, SC
Alpharetta, GA
Kimberly, AL
Findlay, OH

Columbus, OH
Erie, PA

Danville, VA
Woodbridge, VA
Charlotte, NC
Wilson, NC
Reynoldsburg, OH

Charleston, WV
Raleigh, Mississippi
Stamford, TX
Amory, MS
Orlando, FL
Miami, FL
Ruskin, FL

Long Beach, CA
Miami, FL

New lberia, LA
Grand Island, NE

Loughborough University Waltham Forest, London

Albuquerque, NM
Las Vegas, NV
Pittsburgh, PA
Scottsdale, AZ
Winnie, TX

Lakeland, FL
Woodbury, Minn
Denton, TX
Washington, DC
Baldwin, LA

Bellevue, WA
Wichita, KS

Baton Rouge, LA
Strasburg, PA
Lakewood, Washington
Henning, TN

West Palm Beach, Fla
Southfield, Ml
Washington, DC
Meridian, MS

Milwaukee, WI
Greensboro, N.C.
New Bern, NC
Portland, OR
Omaha, NE
Salisbury, NC
Miami, FL
Raleigh, NC
Honolulu, HI
Atlanta, GA
Ruston, LA
Pittsburgh, PA

Piano, TX
Mobile, Alabama
Macon, GA
Stratford, CT
Cincinnati, OH
Macon, GA

Oak Park, IL
Norwich, CT
Ocala, Fla
Pembroke, Pines
Tampa, FL
Pewaukee, WI
Houston, TX
Davenport, FL

Warner Robins, Georgia
Jonesboro, GA
Washington, DC
Beaumont, TX

Fort Washington, MD
Miami, FL

Silver Spring, MD
Fayetteville, GA

La Marque, TX
Cleveland, OH
Rochester, N.Y.
Danville, VA
Pittsburgh, PA
Elmont, NY

Murphy, TX
Homestead, FL
Aliquippa, PA

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

Marietta, GA
Fort Worth, TX
Lancaster, PA
Eugene, OR

Fort Lauderdale, FL

HOW ACQ

D3a'18
D4 '17
UDFA'19
D1'04

D4'19
D3b 17
UDFA'18
UDFA'19
D5b '18
UDFA'19
FA'15

TR '18 (OAK)
FA'19

D2'18

UDFA '18 (KAS)
UDFA '18 (MIA)
FA'18

D3a '19

D2'17

UDFA '19
FA'19

FA'19

IPP

D5'19
FA'15
UDFA ' 19
UDFA 19
TR'17 (SF)

D1'10
FA'19
UDFA '18
Tryout '19
D4 '16
D1'12
UDFA '15
UDFA'19
FA'16
FA'18
UDFA '09
UDFA '19
D3b'18
D7'19
FA'14

UDFA 19
FA'19

UDFA '18
UDFA 19

FA '29

D3'16

D2'14

D6b '14

UFA '17 (JAX)
FA'17

D6b '19
D1'11

D6a '19
FA'19
UDFA'19
D7b'16
UDFA'19
D1'15
UDFA'19
FA'19
D6c '19
D1'19
D6b '15
D1'17
UDFA'18
D6b '13

FA'19
D3a'17
D2'16
UDFA '19
FA"17
D1'16
D5a'18
FA'16
D5'17
D3b'19
FA'19
D1'18
FA'19
FA'15
FA'19
UDFA'19
UDFA '19

FA'15
UDFA'19
FA'15
UDFA'19
FA'"17

D1'14



NO NAME

16th YEAR (1)

7 Ben Roethlisberger
11th YEAR (1)

73 Ramon Foster
10th YEAR (3)

53 Maurkice Pouncey
23 Joe Haden

94 Tyson Alualu

9th YEAR (1)

97 Cameron Heyward
8th YEAR (3)

66 David DeCastro
26 Mark Barron

7th YEAR (2)

98 Vince Williams

89 Vance McDonald
6th YEAR (3)

91 Stephon Tuitt

93 Daniel McCullers
1 Donte Moncrief
5th YEAR (8)

22 Steve Nelson

45 Roosevelt Nix

9 Chris Boswell

48 Bud Dupree

56 Anthony Chickillo
78 Alejandro Villanueva
4 Jordan Berry

17 Eli Rogers

4th YEAR (7)

67 BJ Finney

25 Artie Burns

44 Tyler Matakevich
79 Javon Hargrave
65-0 Jerald Hawkins

21 Sean Davis

85 Xavier Grimble
3rd YEAR (13)

20 Cameron Sutton
28 Mike Hilton

29 Brian Allen

90 T.J. Watt

57 Kameron Canaday
71 Matt Feiler

72-0 Zach Banner

5 Josh Dobbs

30 James Conner

37 Jordan Dangerfield
10 Ryan Switzer

19 Judu Smith-Schuster
80 Johnny Holton
2nd YEAR (8)

92 Olasunkanmi Adeniyi
76 Chukwuma Okorafor
2 Mason Rudolph
33-0 Trey Edmunds
38-0 Jaylen Samuels
27 Marcus Allen

34 Terrell Edmunds
13 James Washington
1st YEAR (24)

60 J.C. Hassenauer
62 Patrick Morris
39-D Marcelis Branch
38-D Kameron Kelly

61 Conor Sheehy

95 Lavon Hooks

72-D Henry Mondeaux
64-0 Winston Craig
65-D Greg Gilmore
74-D Casey Sayles

46 Tegray Scales
40-D JT Jones

49-D Robert Spillane
39-0 Malik Williams

87 Kevin Rader

49-0 Christian Scotland-Williamson
14 Tevin Jones

15 Trey Griffey

82 Diontae Spencer
83 Brandon Reilly

87 Kevin Rader

92 Olasunkanmi Adeniyi
95 Lavon Hooks

35-D Trevon Mathis

ROOKIES (21)

31 Justin Layne
33-D Derrek Thomas
96 Isaiah Buggs

68 Garrett Brumfield
74-0 Fred Johnson

16 Matthew Wright
42 Sutton Smith

51 Tuzar Skipper

54 Ulysees Gilbert Il
55 Devin Bush

77 Derwin Gray
64-D Damian Prince

8 lan Berryman

6 Devlin Hodges
24-0 Benny Snell Jr
35-0 Travon McMillian
41 Dravon Askew-Henry
24-D P.J. Locke

81 Zach Gentry

88 Trevor Wood

18 Diontae Johnson
33-D Jermaine Ponder
RESERVE/PUP

50 Ryan Shazier

Head Coach:
Assistant Coaches:

PITTSBURGH STEELERS 2019 ROSTER BY EXPERIENCE

POS HT

QB 6-5

G 6-5

C 6-4

CB 5-11
DE 6-3

DT 6-5

G 6-5

LB 6-2

LB 6-1

TE 6-4

DE 6-6

DT 6-7

WR 6-2

CB 5-11
FB 5-11
K 6-2

LB 6-4

LB 6-3

oT 6-9

P 6-5

WR 5-10
C/G 6-4

CB 6-0

LB 6-1

NT 6-2

oT 6-6

S 6-1

TE 6-4

CB 5-11
CB 5-9

CB 6-3

LB 6-4

LS 6-4

oT 6-6

oT 6-8

QB 6-3

RB 6-1

S 5-11
WR 5-8

WR 6-1

WR 6-3

LB 6-1

oL 6-6

QB 6-5

RB 6-2

RB 6-0

S 6-2

S 6-1

WR 5-11
C 6-2

C 6-3

S 5-11
DB 6-2

DE 6-4

DE 6-3

DE 6-4

DT 6-4

DT 6-4

DT 6-3

LB 6-0

LB 6-3

LB 6-1

RB 6-3

TE 6-4

TE 6-9
WR 6-2

WR 6-3

WR 5-8

WR 6-2

TE 6-4

LB 6-1

DE 6-3

CB 5-10
CB 6-2

CB 6-3

DE 6-3

G 6-4

G 6-7

K 6-0

LB 6-0

LB 6-3

LB 6-0

LB 5-11
oT 6-4

oT 6-3

P 6-0

QB 6-1

RB 5-10
RB 6-0

S 6-0

S 5-10
TE 6-8

TE/LS 6-6

WR 5-10
CB 6-2

LB 6-1

Mike Tomlin

WT

240

328

304
195
304

295

316
230

233
267

303
352
216

194
248
185
269
255
320
195
187

318
197
235
305
305
202
261

188
184
215
252
245
330
360
216
233
199
185
215
190

248
320
235
223
225
215
217
213

295
300
180
205
295
312
280
2901
311
289
227
245
229
221
250
274
225
192
170
200
250
248
312
186

192
192
295
302
326
179
232
246
230
234
320
280
200
210
224
209
202
202
265
265
183
200

230

DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE

03/02/82

01/07/86

07/24/89
04/14/89
05/12/87

05/06/89

01/11/90
10/27/89

12/27/89
06/13/90

05/23/93
08/11/92
08/06/93

01/22/93
03/30/92
03/16/91
02/12/93
12/10/92
09/22/88
03/18/91
12/23/92

10/26/91
05/01/95
12/22/92
02/07/93
10/16/93
10/23/93
09/22/92

02/27/95
03/09/94
10/21/93
10/11/94
08/20/92
07/07/92
12/25/93
01/26/95
05/05/95
12/25/90
11/04/94
11/22/96
08/22/91

09/12/97
08/08/97
07/17/95
12/30/94
07/29/96
08/07/96
01/20/97
04/02/96

09/01/94
02/13/95
01/19/94
08/19/96
07/24/96
01/23/92
09/19/95
07/25/95
11/28/94
09/04/95
05/10/96
11/12/93
12/14/95
06/20/96
04/26/95
07/05/93
12/26/92
01/19/94
03/19/92
09/24/93
04/26/94
09/12/97
01/23/92
09/12/95

01/12/98
09/12/97
08/24/96
06/23/96
06/05/97
03/22/96
03/22/96
06/05/95
08/09/97
07/18/98
05/10/95
04/16/96
06/01/96
04/12/96
02/27/98
02/05/96
10/24/95
02/12/97
09/10/96
01/25/96
07/05/96
01/09/95

09/06/92

37

33

30
30
32

30

29
29

29
29

26
27
26

26
27
28
26
26
30
28
26

27
24
26
26
25
25
26

24
25
25
24
26
27
25
24
24
28
24
22
27

21
21
24
24
23
22
22
23

24
24
25
22
23
27
23
24
24
23
23
25
23
23
24
26
26
25
27
25
25
21
27
23

21
21
22
23
22
23
23
24
22
21
24
23
23
23
21
23
23
22
22
23
23
24

26

16
11
10

10
10
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Miami (OH)
Tennessee

Florida
Florida
California

Ohio State

Stanford
Alabama

Florida State
Rice

Notre Dame
Tennessee
Mississippi

Orgeon State
Kent State

Rice

Kentucky

Miami (FL)

Army

Eastern Kentucky
Louisville

Kansas State

Miami (FL)

Temple

South Carolina State
LSU

Maryland

usc

Tennessee
Mississippi

Utah

Wisconsin
Portland State
Bloomsburg (PA)
usc

Tennessee
Pittsburgh
Towson

North Carolina
USC

University of Cincinnati

Toledo

Western Michigan
Oklahoma State
Maryland

North Carolina State
Penn State

Virgina Tech
Oklahoma State

Alabama

TCU

Robert Morris

San Diego State
Wisconsin
Mississippi
Oregon
Richmond

LSU

Ohio University
Indiana

Miami, OH
Western Michigan
Louisville
Youngstown State
Loughborough University
Memphis

Arizona

McNeese State
Nebraska
Youngstown State
Toledo
Mississippi
Toledo

Michigan State
Baylor
Alabama

LSU

Florida

Central Flordia
Northern lillinois
Toledo

Akron
Michigan
Maryland
Maryland
Western Carolina
Samford
Kentucky
Colorado
West Virginia
Texas
Michigan
Texas A&M
Toldeo

Saint Francis

Ohio State

Experience Includes 2019 Season
Number of Players on Active Roster: 91

BIRTHPLACE
Findlay, OH
Henning, TN

Lakeland, FL
Fort Washington, MD
Honolulu, HI

Pittsburgh, PA

Bellevue, WA
Mobile, Alabama

Davenport, FL
Winnie, TX

Miami, FL
Raleigh, NC
Raleigh, Mississippi

Warner Robins, Georgia
Reynoldsburg, OH

Fort Worth, TX

Macon, GA

Tampa, FL

Meridian, MS

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

Miami, FL

Wichita, KS
Miami, FL
Stratford, CT
Salisbury, NC
Baldwin, LA
Washington, DC
Las Vegas, NV

Jonesboro, GA
Fayetteville, GA
La Marque, TX
Pewaukee, WI
Eugene, OR
Strasburg, PA
Lakewood, Washington
Alpharetta, GA
Erie, PA
Elmont, NY
Charleston, WV
Long Beach, CA
Miami, FL

Houston, TX
Southfield, Ml
Rock Hill, SC
Danville, VA
Charlotte, NC
Silver Spring, MD
Danville, VA
Stamford, TX

Woodbury, Minn
Denton, TX
Homestead, FL
Murphy, TX
Milwaukee, WI
Atlanta, GA
Portland, OR
Greensboro, N.C.
New Bern, NC
Omaha, NE
Cincinnati, OH
Macon, GA

Oak Park, IL
Wilson, NC
Pittsburgh, PA
Waltham Forest, London
Amory, MS
Orlando, FL

New lIberia, LA
Grand Island, NE
Pittsburgh, PA
Houston, TX
Atlanta, GA
Pittsburgh, PA

Cleveland, OH
Albany, NY
Ruston, LA
Baton Rouge, LA
West Palm Beach, Fla
Lancaster, PA
Piano, TX
Norwich, CT
Ocala, Fla
Pembroke, Pines
Washington, DC
Washington, DC
Marietta, GA
Kimberly, AL
Columbus, OH
Woodbridge, VA
Aliquippa, PA
Beaumont, TX
Albuquerque, NM
Scottsdale, AZ
Ruskin, FL
Rochester, N.Y.

Fort Lauderdale, FL

HOW ACQ
D1'04
UDFA'09

D110
FA'17
UFA 17 (JAX)

D1'11

D1'12
FA"19

D6b '13
TR'17 (SF)

D2 '14
D6b '14
UFA'9

UFA'19
FA'15
FA'15
D1'15
D6b '15
FA'14
FA'15
FA'18

UDFA '15
D1'16
D7b '16
D3'16
D4 '16
D2 '16
FA'15

D3a'17
FA'16

D5 '17
D1'17
FA'17
FA'16
FA'19

D4 17

D3b 17
FA'15

TR '18 (OAK)
D2'17
FA'19

UDFA'18
D3b 18
D3a'18
UDFA'18
D5b 18
D5a 18
D1'18
D2'18

FA'19
UDFA'18
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'17
FA'18
UDFA'19
FA'18
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
IPP '18
FA'19
UDFA'18
FA'19
FA'19
UDFA' 19
UDFA'18
FA 17
FA'19

D3b 19
FA'19
D6b '19
UDFA'19
UDFA 19
UDFA 19
D6a 19
UDFA'19
D6c 19
D1'19
D7 '19
FA'19
UDFA'19
UDFA'19
D4 19
UDFA'19
UDFA'19
UDFA'19
D5'19
UDFA '19
D3a 19
FA'19

D114

John Mitchell (Asst. Head Coach); Keith Butler (Defensive Coordinator); Randy Fichtner (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks); Danny
Smith (Special Teams Coordinator); James Daniel (Tight Ends); Darryl Drake (Wide Receivers); Jerry Olsavsky (Inside Linebackers);
Tom Bradley (Defensive Backs); Teryl Austin (Senior Defensive Assistant/Secondary); Karl Dunbar (Defensive Line); Eddie Faulkner
(Running Backs); Shaun Sarrett (Offensive Line); Adrian Klemm (Assistant Offensive Line); Blaine Stewart (Coaching Asst.); Matt
Symmes (Coaching Asst.); Denzel Martin (Coaching Asst.); Garrett Giemont (Conditioning Coordinator); Marcel Pastoor (Conditioning

Asst.)



2019 PITTSBURGH STEELERS DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE
WR |11 DONTE MONCRIEF (6-2, 216, 6) 10 |  Ryan Switzer (5-8, 185, 3) 17 Eli Rogers (5-10, 187, 5)
82 | Diontae Spencer (5-8, 173, 1) | 15 Trey Griffey (6-3, 192, 1)
83 | Brandon Reilly (6-2, 200, 1)
LT |78 | ALEJANDRO VILLANUEVA (6-9, 320, 5) | 76 | Chukwuma Okorafor (6-6, 320, 2) | 64 | Damian Prince (6-3, 280, R)
LG |73 RAMON FOSTER (6-5, 328, 11) 60 | J.C.Hassenauer (6-2,295,1) | 68 | Garrett Brumfield (6-4, 302, R)
C | 53| MAURKICE POUNCEY (6-4,304,10) |67 B.J. Finney (6-4, 318, 3) 62 Patrick Morris (6-3, 300, 1)
RG | 66 DAVID DeCASTRO (6-5, 316, 8) 74 | Fred Johnson (6-7, 326,R) | 77 Derwin Gray (6-4, 320, R)
RT | ™M MATT FEILER (6-6, 330, 3) 72 Zach Banner (6-8, 361, 3) 65 | Jerald Hawkins (6-6, 305, 4)
TE |89| VANCEMCDONALD (6-4,267,7) |85 | Xavier Grimble (6-4,261,4) | 49 |Christian ch“g?g'\qv)i"iams"” (6-
87 Kevin Rader (6-4, 250, 1) 81 Zach Gentry (6-8, 265, R)
88 Trevor Wood (6-6., 265, R)
RB |30 JAMES CONNER (6-1, 233, 3) 38 | Jaylen Samuels (6-0, 225,2) | 24 | Benny Snell Jr. (5-10, 224, R)
33| Trey Edmunds (6-2, 223,3) | 39 Malik Williams (6-3, 221, 1)
35 | Travon McMillian (6-0, 209, R)
FB |45 ROOSEVELT NIX (5-11, 248, 5)
QB | 7 | BEN ROETHLISBERGER (6-5,240,16) | 5 | Joshua Dobbs (6-3, 216, 3) 2 Mason Rudolph (6-5, 235, 2)
6 Devlin Hodges (6-1, 210, R)
WR |19 | JUJUSMITH-SCHUSTER (6-1,215,3) | 13 [James Washington (5-11,213,2)| 18 | Diontae Johnson (5-10, 183, R)
14 Tevin Jones (6-2, 225, 1) 80 Johnny Holton (6-3, 190, 3)
DEFENSE
DT |97 | CAMERON HEYWARD (6-5, 295, 9) 95| Lavon Hooks (6-3,312,1) | 96 Isaiah Buggs (6-3, 295, R)
65 | Greg Gilmore (6-4,311,1) | 64 Winston Craig (6-4, 291, 1)
NT |79 JAVON HARGRAVE (6-2, 305, 4) 93 | Daniel McCullers (6-7, 352, 6) | 61 Conor Sheehy (6-4, 295, 1)
DE |91 STEPHON TUITT (6-6, 303, 6) 94 | Tyson Alualu (6-3, 304, 10) | 72 | Henry Mondeaux (6-4, 280, 1)
74 Casey Sayles (6-3, 289, 1)
LOLB | 90 T.J. WATT (6-4, 252, 3) 56 | Anthony Chickillo (6-3, 255, 5) | 42 Sutton Smith (6-0, 232, R)
40 JT Jones (6-3, 245, 1)
LILB | 26 MARK BARRON (6-2, 230, 8) 55| DevinBush (5-11,234,R) |49 | Robert Spillane (6-1, 229, 1)
46 Tegray Scales (6-0, 227, 1)
RILB | 98 VINCE WILLIAMS (6-1, 233, 7) 44 | Tyler Matakevich (6-1, 235,4) | 54 | Ulysees Gilbert IIl (6-0, 230, R)
ROLB | 48 BUD DUPREE (6-4, 269, 5) 92 | Olasunkanmi Adeniyi (6-1,248,2)| 51 |  Tuzar Skipper (6-3, 246, R)
LCB | 23 JOE HADEN (5-11, 195, 10) 29 Brian Allen (6-3, 215, 3) 3 Justin Layne (6-2, 192, R)
FS | 21 SEAN DAVIS (6-1, 202, 4) 27 Marcus Allen (6-2, 215, 2) 38 Kameron Kelly (6-2, 205, 1)
24 P.J. Locke (5-10, 202, R)
SS |34 TERRELL EDMUNDS (6-1, 217, 2) 37 [Jordan Dangerfield (5-11, 199, 3)| 39 | Marcelis Branch (5-11, 180, 1)
41 |Dravon Askew-Henry (6-0, 202, R)
RCB | 22 STEVEN NELSON (5-11, 194, 5) 25 Artie Burns (6-0, 197, 4) 33 | Jermaine Ponder (6-2, 200, R)
35| Trevon Mathis (5-10, 186, 1)
NICK** | 28 MIKE HILTON (5-9, 184, 3) 20 | Cameron Sutton (5-11, 188, 3)

**Denotes 1st team nickel cornerback




2019 PITTSBURGH STEELERS DEPTH CHART

SPECIAL TEAMS

P JORDAN BERRY (6-5, 195, 5) 8 lan Berryman (6-0, 200, R)

K CHRIS BOSWELL (6-2, 185, 5) 16 | Matthew Wright (6-0, 179, R)

LS |57 KAMERON CANADAY (6-4, 245, 3) 88 | Trevor Wood (6-6, 265, R)

H 4 JORDAN BERRY (6-5, 195, 5) 8 lan Berryman (6-0, 200, R)
KR |10 RYAN SWITZER (5-8, 185, 3) 19 | JuJu Smith-Schuster (6-1, 215, 3) | 25 Artie Burns (6-0, 197, 4)
PR |10 RYAN SWITZER (5-8, 185, 3) 82 | Diontae Spencer (5-8, 163, 1) | 20 | Cameron Sutton (5-11, 188, 3)

Rookie

Olasunkanmi Adeniyi......(OH-la-suhn-KAHN-mee ah-DAY-nee)

Tyson Alualu.................. (AH-loo AH-loo)

Anthony Chickillo............ (Chick-il-oh)

Matt Feiler..........c.coeeu.... (Fy-ler)

Ramon Foster................ (Ruh-moan)

Javon Hargrave.............. (Jay-von)

J.C. Hassenauer..........ccovureeneereenerereneens (Haas-en-our)
Tyler Matakevich .. (Matt-uh-kev-ich)

Henry MondeauX ..........c.ovveereereereinerncenns (MON-doo)

Chukwuma Okorafor....... (Chuck-WOO-muh oh-KOR-uh-for)
Ben Roethlisberger......... (Roth-lis-ber-ger)

Conor Sheehy

Stephon Tuitt...

......................................... (SHEE-hee)
.............. (Steff-on Too-it)
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